***Special Peﬁmit Conditions on Next Page***
COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

License to Operate On-Site Sewage Treatment and Disposal Facility

Issued This Date: 03/19/2024 Permit Number: 113609
Location Description: 3660 TANGLEWOOD TRL

SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

Subdivision: Charles Murhart Survey Abs. No. 404

Unit: 0

Lot: 0

Block: 0

Acreage: 14.2300
Type of System: Aerobic

Drip Irrigation
Issued to: Rebecca Creek Campgrounds

This license is authorization for the owner to operate and maintain a private facility at the location described in
accordance to the rules and regulations for on-site sewerage facilities of Comal County, Texas, and the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality.

The license grants permission to operate the facility. It does not guarantee successful operation. It is the responsibility of
the owner to maintain and operate the facility in a satisfactory manner.

Alterations to this permit including, but not limited to:
- Increase in the square feet of living area
- Increase in the number of bedrooms
- A change of use (i.e. residential to commercial)
- Relocation of system components (including the relocation of spray heads)
- Installation of landscaping
- Adding new structures to the system
may require a new permit. It is the responsibility of the owner to apply for a new permit, if applicable.

Inspection and licensing of a facility indicates only that the facility meets certain minimum requirements. It does not
impede any governmental entity in taking the proper steps to prevent or control pollution, to abate nuisance, or to protect

the public health.

This license to operate is valid for an indefinite period. The holder may transfer it to a succeeding owner, provided the
facility has not been remodeled and is functioning properly.

Cad

Licensing Authority

Ve
Comal County Environmental Health K (\N/},[{JW@K_
DI

VIRONMENTAL HEALTH INSPECTOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COORDINATOR

050032485 Assistant: 0S0034792


Brandon Olvera
SPC


March 21, 2024

COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

RE: 3660 Tanglewood Trail
Spring Branch, TX, 78070

Special Permit Conditions for Permit 113609

(Beginning at 03-19-2024)

A flow meter has been installed on the outflow line of the pump tank. As a condition of the
License to Operate readings from this meter must be taken daily and recorded. The recorded
daily readings must be submitted to the Comal County Environmental Health Office monthly

beginning 30 days after the issuance of the License to Operate and continuing monthly every 30
days for 12 consecutive months. Failure to provide the required meter readings every month as
indicated, or if at any time the daily meter readings are shown to exceed the total permitted flow
of 1463 gallons per day, the License to Operate will be void and a new permit must be obtained.

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office.

Thank You,

| Brandon Olvera | Designated Representative 0S0034792 |

| Comal County | www.cceo.org | f: 830-608-2078 | e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us
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METER READING FOR REBECCA CREEK

CAMPGROUNDS

4/16/24T0 5/17/24

SYSTEM 2

4/16/24  IN:0089
4/17/24  IN:00892
4/18/24  IN:00894
4/19/24 IN:00894
4/20/24 IN:00922
4/21/24 IN:00925
4/22/24 IN:00941
4/23/24 IN:00944
4/24/24  IN:00944
4/25/24  IN:00944
4/26/24 IN:00961
4/27/224 IN:00965
4/28/24 IN:00970
4/29/24 IN:00979
4/30/24 IN:00998
5/1/24 IN:00998
5/2/24 IN:00998
5/3/24 IN:00998
5/4/24 IN:01016
5/5/24 IN:01035
5/6/24 IN:01035
5/7/24 IN:01051

OuT:00475

OuUT:00476

OuUT:00476

OuT:00476

OuUT:00489

OUT:00490

OUT:00490

OUT:00490

OuUT:00490

OuUT:00499

OUT:00506

OUT:00508

OUT:00508

OuUT:00514

OUT:00523

OuUT:00524

OuUT:00524

OuUT:00524

OUT:00532

OUT:00541

OUT:00541

OUT:00548

5/8/24

5/9/24

5/10/24
5/11/24
5/12/24
5/13/24
5/14/24
5/15/24
5/16/24

5/17/24

IN:01051

IN:01051

IN:01051

IN:01051

IN:01051

IN:01051

IN:01057

IN:01057

IN:01061

IN:01061

OUT:00548

OUT:00548

OUT: 00548

OUT:00548

OUT:00548

OUT:00548

OUT:00553

OUT:00553

OUT:00558

OUT:00558



METER READING FOR REBECCA CREEK

CAMPGROUNDS
3/12/24TO 4/15/24
SYSTEM 2

3/12/24  IN:00269
3/13/24  IN:00278
3/14/24  IN:00278
3/15/24 IN:00278
3/16/24 IN:00290
3/17/24 IN:00312
3/18/24 IN:00331
3/19/24 IN:00331
3/20/24  IN:00331
3/21/24  IN:00346
3/22/24 IN:00351
3/23/24 IN:00554
3/24/24 IN:00369
3/25/24 IN:00378
3/26/24 IN:00378
3/27/24 IN:00397
3/28/24 IN:00397
3/29/24 IN:00397
3/30/24 IN:00482
3/31/24 IN:00531
4/1/24 IN:00572

4/2/24

IN:00591

OUT:00154

OUT:00159

OUT:00159

OUT:00159

OUT:00174

OUT:00185

OUT:00191

OuUT:00191

OuT:00191

OUT:00195

OUT:00198

OUT:00201

OuT:00210

OUT:00219

OUT:00219

OUT:00220

OUT:00279

OUT:00279

OUT:00286

OUT:00297

OuT:00314

OUT:00319

4/3/24
4/4/24
4/5/24
4/6/24
4/7/24
4/8/24
4/9/24
4/10/24
4/11/24
4/12/24
4/13/24
4/14/24

4/15/24

IN:00591

IN:00591

IN:00625

IN:00762

IN:00813

IN:00845

IN:00845

IN:00845

IN:00845

IN:00857

IN:00868

IN:00868

IN:00876

OUT:00319

OUT:00319

OUT: 00332

OUT:00351

OUT:00438

OUT:00453

OuUT:00453

OUT:00453

OUT:00453

OUT:00458

OUT:00462

OUT:00462

OUT:00467



Comal County Environmental Health

OSSF Inspection Sheet

Installer Name:

Marco Fernandez

OSSF Installer #: 050002409

1st Inspection Date: 1/9/24 2nd Inspection Date: 3rd Inspection Date: 3/19/24
Inspector Name: Connor Inspector Name: Inspector Name: Connor
Permit#: 113609 Address: 3660 Tanglewood Trail
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil X 285.31(a) X
Conditions Consistent with 285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv)
Submitted Planning Materials 285.30(b)(1)(A)(v)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)
1
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Setback X 285.91(10) X
Distances 285.30(b)(4)
Meet Minimum Standards 285.31(d)
2
SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe
from Structure to Disposal System X X
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 285.32(a)(1)
SDR 26)
3
SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per X X
Foot 285.32(a)(3)
4
SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -
X X

Type Cleanout Properly Installed
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90
degree bends)

285.32(a)(5)

PRETREATMENT Installed (if
required) TCEQ Approved List
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s)
Meet Minimum Requirements

285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.32(b)(1 )(E)iii)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
285.32(b)(1)(F)
285.32(b)(1)(B)
285.32(b)(1)(C)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(C) (i)
285.32(b)(1)(D)
285.32(b)(1)(E)
285.32(b)(1)(A)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(11)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(E)ii)(1)

7

PRETREATMENT Grease
Interceptors if required for
commercial

285.34(d)

Inspector Notes: 1/9/24 JC Tanks are good, cover.
1/18/24 JC Operational, cover. Plumber to finish tite lines, behind bathhouse, by tanks. Will need letter from plumber .
3/19/24 JC covered, fields are good.




Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 285.32(b)(1)
2Compartments Provided (E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet (F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Flowline Greater than3" and " T" (iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC (11)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum (1)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Requirements (i)285.32(b)(1)
(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i1)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)
(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
8
IALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used X 285.32(b)(1)(F) X
285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.34(b)
9
SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean
Out Port & Risers Provided on
[Tanks Buried Greater than 12"
Sealed and Capped CLEEEL
10
SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser
permanently fastened to lid or cast
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 285.38(d)
protected against unauthorized 285.38(e)
intrusions
11
SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume
Installed
12
PUMP TANK Volume Installed
13
IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size
Installed X X

14

15

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Manufacturer

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Model

Number

Tanks per plan

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive

285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching
Chamber

285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-
transpirative

285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)

Page 2




Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil
0 P ubstitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
22

23
describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6)
" 285.33(c)(4)

25

26

27

28

29

30
LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length

& Width, and Adequate 285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)
Separation Distance between

Trenches
31

Page 3



Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized
Only by Single Family Dwelling
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Topographic Slopes

< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less

& an additional 400 ft. for each
additional bedroom )

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to
restrictive horizon and ground water
respectfully

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes
(3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13)
285.33(b)(3)(D)
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is
IAerobic Unit Installed According
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Inspection/Clean Out Port &
Risers Provided

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Secondary restraint system
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT
UNIT Riser permanently fastened
to lid or cast into tank

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser
cap protected against
unauthorized intrusions

X X X X

X X X X

35

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Chlorinator Properly Installed with
IChlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an
pproved concrete tank or other
cceptable materials &
construction

PUMP TANK Sampling Port
Provided in the Treated Effluent
Line

PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or
Anti- Siphon Device Present When
Required

PUMP TANK Audible and Visual
High Water Alarm Installed on
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out
Port & Risers Provided

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

PUMP TANK Riser permanently
fastened to lid or cast into tank
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical
IConnections in Approved Junction

Boxes / Wiring Buried

Page 4




Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No.

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

40
41
42
PUMP TANK Meets Minimum
Reserve Capacity Requirements
43
PUMP TANK Material Type &
Manufacturer
44

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump
Installed

Page 5




Baker Septic Service, a Series LLC
Baker Septic Pumping PS LLC
PO Box 2221

Canyon Lake, TX 78133-0009

830-899-2971 ok
AR A A A A A A A A 3k sk ek A e e sk sk kAR kR

Bill To Date: 3/4/2024

Rebecca Creek Campgrounds Invoice # 17139
3660 Tanglewood Trail
Spring Branch, TX 78070
Carlos Orozco
915-920-6273

[By Brenda Ritzen at 11:20 am, Mar 08, 2024]
Pump Septic pump up to 1000 gal. 1.00 450.00 450.00
Pump Septic pump up to 1000 gal. 1.00 450.00 450.00
Labor Labor $85.00/ hour
Add. Waste Additional waste $0.45 per gallon
bakersepticservice@yahoo.com Subtotal $900.00
Sales Tax (8... $0.00
Total $900.00

Payments/Credit: $0.00
************************ o Balance Due $900.00
*



rabbjr
Received


***Special Permit Conditions on next page***

% COMAL COUNTY

|
l' ENGINEER'S OFFICE

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 113609 *** See above and attached.
Issued This Date: 05/09/2023
This permit is hereby given to: Rebecca Creek Campgrounds

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

3660 TANGLEWOOD TRL
SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

Subdivision: Charles Murhart Survey Abs. No. 404

Unit: 0
Lot: 0
Block: 0
Acreage: 14.2300

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Aerobic
Drip Irrigation

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with
current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.



***Special Permit Conditions Permit 113609***

As a condition of this permit submittal, a
meter must be installed on the outflow line
of the pump tank. The readings from this
meter must be recorded on a daily basis
and submitted to the Comal County
Environmental Health Department once a
month for 12 months from the date the
License to Operate is issued. If at any time
the daily meter reading exceeds the
permitted flow rate this permit will be void
and a new permit must be obtained.



COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

A\

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 113609
Issued This Date: 05/06/2022
This permit is hereby given to: Rebecca Creek Campgrounds

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

3660 TANGLEWOOD TRL
SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

Subdivision: Charles Murhart Survey Abs. No. 404

Unit: 0
Lot: 0
Block: 0
Acreage: 14.2300

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Aerobic
Drip Irrigation

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with

current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.

X As a condition of this permit submittal a meter must be installed on the outflow line of the pump tank.
The readings from this meter must be recorded on a daily basis and submitted to the Comal County
Environmental Health Department once a month for 12 months from the date the License to Operate is
issued. If at any time the daily meter reading exceeds the permitted flow rate this permit will be void and a

new permit must be obtained.****



RECEIVED J 113609 Renewal

By Kathy Griffin at 2:29 pm, May 02, 2023 g bkmﬁg
*

MAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRON
N I

REVISED

4:13 pm, Apr 05, 2022

Date “}4«‘%

Owner Name Qging@ tZ(QgL ( ﬁmp%amgb Agent Name Michelle, Werdneim
Mailing Address  S12(3 0 Tvale 1abod 71l Agent Address Hle(o ( ’TZJM;I-& Wood VAl
City, State, Zip ) ' 19010 City, State, Zip _ SOV NG, TY 719019

Phone # (@?;O @5‘;"’ 40}8' Phone # '(g%)4‘4w-0048
Email Yebe o Choei Qnd(@omil-Cam Ema <ame a5 office

All correspondence should be sent to: m Owner [] Agent [ Both Method: JK] Mail (X] Email

w ®

RECEIVED

By Brandon M. Olvera at 10:28 am, Dec 20, 2022

Subdivision Name N [ A Unit Lot Block
AcreageiLegal _\4.2% AL.  [lagvleS Muyhavd Suvves)  ADS Ns. 404
Street Name/Address 2 A wWh oA TVai ’ ciy S QHWW Zio 1714 =

Type of Development:

{7 Single Family Residential

Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.)
Number of Bedrooms

Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area

m Non-Single Family Residential
(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the reguired land needed for treatment units and disposal area)

Type of Faciity 4 (A0S -1 bed .in. gails.Cabin

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants
Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds - N C A 0D
Travel Traiter/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous  Showexr Woule

Estimated Cost of Construction: § {Structure Only) Nf B

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers {USACE) flowage easement?
D Yes E No  (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easemant)
Source of Water m Public [] Private Well

Are Water Saving Devices Being Utilized Within the Residence? ﬂ Yes [] No

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted doss not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. 1 certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- | understand that a permit of authznzaﬁon to construct will not be issued until the Flcodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required

by the Comal County Flood D e Prevestion Order.
- I affirmatively conseat-te-the ofiling posting/public retease of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

Y/ N =N

|74V A— L Date -, Page 1 of 2
v / S+~ ul
195 David Jonas Dr., New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760 (830) 808-209C Fax{830) 608-2078 Revisad Fabruary 2020

Signature of Owner


griffk
Received


RECEIVED
By KG at 11:25 am, Nov 16, 2021



griffk
Received


REVISED Sustemr

MAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAI HEALTH * * *

4:13 pm, Apr 05, 2022 APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZATIY
Date \\} 4,(;)1 By Brandon M. Olvera at 10:28 am, Dec 20, 2022
4 L

Owner Name

§ AgentName Michelle, Wertheim
Mailing Address Sy , Agent Address  Dlelo @ "'Zm@'\é Wbod Vil
city, State, Zp _SONAA Pz TX 19010 City, State, Zib __ CPVIAA AR, TX T 90T
Phone # 020 885- 4oas Phone # (810) 44(c- 043

Email 2beces Creok AanAs@dmil.dom Emai  Same as office

All correspondence should be sent to: m Owner [] Agent [] Both Method: JX] Mail m Email

Subdivision Name N [ | Unit Lot Block
Acreage/legal _\4.2% AC. [inavleS Muyhavd §uwujﬁ DS Np. 404
Street Name/Address {20 () 4y MM\@ wiod TVl ciy S OY"lMMY\O’\ Zp _ 1074

Type of Development:

[ Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.)
Number of Bedrooms
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area

m Non-Single Family Residential
(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)
Type of Facility T AN ? & ~ '\'V\
Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants
Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - indicate Number of Seats
Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds n - N A (\I*jid
Travel Traiter/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous Shower hople

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ {Structure Only) N /B

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?
] Yes m No (if yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage eassment)
Source of Water [X Public [] Private Well

Are Water Saving Devices Being Utilized Within the Residence? & Yes [ 1 No

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceat any material
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property. :

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- I understand that struct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required
by the Comal Co  Order. ‘

- | affirmatively cor ic release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

Signature of O Dat. —__ Page 1 0f 2

1o paviu vonas ur., New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760 (830) 808-2090 Fax (830) 608-2078 Revised February 2020


Olverb
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REVISED COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH * * *
8:55 am, Apr 07, 2022 | APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY AND LICENSE TO OPERATE

ning Materlals & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By Md 24 fA’\/\ p WVANAA ((

System Description [\/VW\U\L M OQV\ D WYlM/hO’\

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation

Tank Size(s) (Gallons) _ 2. NU WAleq 16500 Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft)y |0 S0 Q%” .~

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table lll) {4 Q%C;WA
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? [] Yes % No

(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? [ | Yes ;Zl No
(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.}

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? [] Yes g No

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? m Yes [ No

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? [] Yes ﬁ No
(If yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with ali provisions of the existing CZP.)

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? [] Yes % No
(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be
issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is this property within an incorporated city? [ ] Yes ﬁ No

If yes, indicate the city:

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
- | affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

(Al ol Crondont 44 {2002

Signature of Des@ner Date

Page 2 of 2

195 David Jonas Dr., New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760 (830) 608-2090 Fax (830) 608-2078 Revised July 2018
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Cypress Cove Water Supply Corporation

180 Tanglewood Trail Ct., Spring Branch, TX 78070
Email — ccwsc@gvtc.com
Office — 830-885-2440 / www.cypresscovewsc.com

April 6, 2022

Comal County Engineer’s Office (CCEO)
Subject: Notice of Septic placement Permission

Regarding the Rebecca Creek Campgrounds at
3660 Tanglewood Trail
Spring Branch, TX 78070

To Whom It May Concern at Comal County Engineers Office,

The Rebecca Creek Campgrounds has permission to place its septic lines across any of Cypress Cove
Water Supply’s (CCWSC) easements as necessary.

Sincerely,

W@m

Administrative Office Manager


mailto:cypresscove@gvtc.com
http://www.cypresscovewsc.com/
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RECEIVED

By Brandon Olvera at 2:56 pm, Jan 10, 2024

~

o UATION AND CALCULATIONS

Site Evaluation:

Soil Texture: Clay loam -

Soil Structure: Blocky

Soil Depth: 18" minimum

Restrictive Horizon: At 18” min. from surface

Groundwater: None encountered

Topography: More than 2% slope on drainfield area

Determination: Site was determined to have a Class Il soil. Due to the park layout and
rock horizon an aerobic treatment unit followed by drip irrigation shall be
installed.

Calculations:

System # 2; the calculated flow based on water records is 1463 gpd. The system shall
be over designed to match the TCEQ designated flow of 2104 gpd. Reference design
100-8497 for calculations and layout. Water saving devices are used throughout.

Q = 2104 gpd

Two Pro-flo 1500 gallon aerobic treatment units, or equal, shall be installed. A 2000
gallon pre-treatment tank and Two 2500 gallon equalization tank shall be installed
preceding the aerobic treatment unit. Following the aerobic treatment unit are Two
1500 gallon pump tanks. The tank system shall be followed by a drip irrigation system.
(Reference the System Layout)

Ra = 0.20 gal. / sq. ft. / day, (For a Class lll soil)

A=Q/Ra, A=(2104 gal./day)/(0.20 gal./sq. ft. / day) = 10,520 sq. ft.

calculations continued on next page....
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Calculations:

Emitter line shall be used which has emitters spaced at 2 foot intervals, and adjacent
emitter lines shall also be spaced at 2 feet on center.

Required line length = A /2 = (10520 sq. ft. / 2 sq. ft. per foot) = 5260 feet
5400’ of drip line shall be installed as shown on the System Layout

A 11/2" SCH 40 PVC supply line shall be used from the ATU systems pump tank to the
drainfield. A1 1/2" SCH 40 PVC return line from the drainfield back to the pump tank
shall be provided. The system shall be set up in accordance with ATU

specifications. (Contact manufacturer for complete specifications and reference the
System Layout and details)

NOTES FOR INSTALLER (if applicable):
Do not connect water softener back-wash to septic system.

The TCEQ allows washing machine water to be discharged into a separate gray water
system unless the water contains human waste. Running this water out separate from
the septic system can prolong the life of the system.

A Netafim 1 1/2” “Super Filter” 200 mesh/55 micron, shall be installed in a riser in the
outlet line of the pump tank compartment.

Connect the 1 1/2” “Super Filter” and assemble in accordance with manufacturers
specifications..

Contact ATU dealer for complete specifications. All required specifications may not be
contained in this design.

Owner  Rebecca Creek Camgrounds | Drawn by: Kaeleigh R. Crandall
Location gee sheet #1 Drawing No. 100-8492K .‘ ) ,yx
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Date: 1/9/24 ;.' ................. DA:L."‘
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5596 CR 5710 Scale: None 4., 134570 =l
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Phone: (830) 931-0400 1O l}ﬁfsﬁﬁﬁiﬁ S
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orE EVALUATION AND CALCULATIONS

The design pressure at the emitters is as specified by the manufacturer.
The total length of supply and return pipe is as shown on the System Layout

Diameter of supply and return lines is as shown on the System Layout.

NOTES TO OWNER OF SYSTEM:
MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (if applicable):

An OSSF should not be treated as if it were a normal city sewer system.

The excessive use of in-sink garbage grinders and grease discarding should be
avoided. ‘

Do not use the toilet to dispose of cleaning tissues, cigarette butts, or other trash.

Septic tanks shall be cleaned before sludge accumulates to a point where it
approaches the bottom of the outlet device, to prevent solids from exiting the tank
with the liquid.

Septic tanks should be cleaned every two-to-three years to prevent excessive sludge
buildup.

Do not build driveways, storage buildings, or other structures over the treatment
works or its disposal field.

Chemical additives or the so-called enzymes are not necessary for the operation of a
septic tank. Some of these additives may be harmful to the tank’s operation.

continued next page.......
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E EVALUATION AND CALCULATIONS

Soaps, detergents, bleaches, drain cleaners, and other household cleaning materials
will very seldom affect the operation of the system. However, moderation should be
exercised in the use of such materials.

It is not advisable to allow water softener back flush to enter into any portion of the
OSSF.

Except for Aerobic systems, the liquid from the OSSF is still heavily laden with
bacteria. Contact with this liquid should be avoided, if it surfaces.

WATER CONSERVATION MEASURES (if applicable):

Showers usually use less water than baths. Install a water saving shower head that
uses less than 2 1/2 gallons per minute and saves both water and energy.

if you take a tub bath, reduce the level of water in the tub from the level to which you
customarily fill it.

Leaky faucets and faulty toilet fill-up mechanisms should be repaired as quickly as
possible. ’

Check toilets for leaks that may not be apparent. Add a few drops of food coloring to
the tank. Do not flush. If the color appears in the bowl within a few minutes, the toilet
fill or ball-cock valve needs to be adjusted to prevent water from overflowing the stand
pipe, or the flapper at the bottom of the toilet tank needs to be replaced.

Reduce the amount of water used for flushing the toilet by installing one of the
following: a new toilet (1.6 gallon); a toilet tank dam; or filling and capping one-quart
plastic bottles with water (usually one is all that will fit in smaller toilet tanks) and
lowering them into the tank of the existing 3.5 gallon or larger toilet. Do not use bricks
since they may crumble and cause damage to the fixture.

continued next page.......
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orTE EVALUATION AND CALCULATIONS

Try to run the dishwasher with a full load, whenever possible.

Avoid running the water continuously for brushing teeth, washing hands, rinsing
kitchen utensils, or for cleaning vegetables.

Use faucet aerators that restrict flow to no more than 2.2 gallons per minute to reduce
water consumption.

Keep a container of drinking water in the refrigerator instead of running the faucet until
the water turns cool.

Insulate all hot water pipes to avoid.long delays of wasted water while waiting for the
heated water.

Ask your city, county, or local government about their programs to conserve water,
and how they can help you save water.

Owner  Rebecca Creek Camgrounds | Drawn by: Kaeleigh R. Crandall

Location gge sheet #1 Drawing No. 100-8492
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MANGOLD Engineering Company
5596 CR 5710
Devine, TX 78016

Phone: (830) 931-0400
Fax: (830) 931-9826
FIRM NO. F-5549

Date: March 18, 2024

Comal County Office of Environmental Health
195 David Jones Drive
New Braunfels, Texas 78132

Subject: Septic permit 113609 (System #2) and permit 113610 (System #3)
3660 Tanglewood Trail, Comal County, Texas.

Dear Sirs:

Based on information provided by the owners of Rebecca Creek Campgrounds, the
tight line between the tank inlet and the buildings was installed by a master plumber,
Corey Martinez and Rene Reyes License number 56117.

TCEQ requires a licensed installer shall connect the tight line to the tanks. Marco
Fernandez is taking responsibility for a minimum of 5 feet of the tight line from the inlet
of the tank back to the buildings. This shall be inspected by the appropriate county
officials to verify it matches TAC 285 rules.

Sincerely,

l " 1 N ,
\&u‘u L\ LMM(&QQ

Kaeleigh R/ Crandall, P.E.

1 7Y »,
2 T, !.o‘
§KAELEIGH ROSE CRANDALL 7
o, 134570 o2

RECEIVED

By Brandon Olvera at 8:04 am, Mar 19, 2024
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As a condition of this permit submittal, a
meter must be installed on the outflow line
of the pump tank. The readings from this
meter must be recorded on a daily basis
and submitted to the Comal County
Environmental Health Department once a
month for 12 months from the date the
License to Operate is issued. If at any time
the daily meter reading exceeds the
permitted flow rate this permit will be void
and a new permit must be obtained.
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MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSEQUENCES OF

THE USE OF ANY PART OF THE ENGINEERING OF THIS SEPTIC SYSTEM BEFORE THE ENGINEERING
HAS BEEN COMPLETELY AND FINALLY APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE COUNTY AUTHORITY IN THE
COUNTY FOR WHICH IT IS INTENDED. IF TEST HOLES WERE NOT PRESENT DURING THE SITE-
EVALUATION, THE OWNER/INSTALLER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DIGGING TEST HOLES AND
THE INSTALLATION OF THE 4 PROPOSED LEGEND:
SEPTIC SYSTEMS WILL DISTURB LESS THAN P T—

CONTACTING MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY PRIOR TO ANY USE OF THIS ENGINEERING DESIGN.
5 ACRES. THEREFORE PER 30 TAC 213.21, 10" UTILITIES EASEMENT ————

A CONTRIBUTING ZONE PLAN IS NOT

DRIP SUPPLY LINE
REQUIRED FOR THIS ACTIVITY.

DRIP RETURN LINE —-—
SOIL EVALUATION POINTS x

THIS EXISTING SYSTEM #1 IS GRAND FATHERED
IN, AS OF 9-28-21 REFERENCE EMAIL FROM

ROBERT BOYD, P.E., COMAL COUNTY ASSISTANT
ENGINEER.
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AERATION CHAMBERS AND 735 GALLON
CLARIFIER CHAMBER. SEE SPECS.

TWO — 2500 GALLON
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2000 GALLON PRE—TREATMENT TANK
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM 3.
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THE RETURN HEADER

ARE 1" DIA. SCH 40
PVC.

SYSTEM #4

THE RETURN HEADER
100—-8494

ARE 1" DIA. SCH 40
PVC.

CHECK VALVES
BEFORE ENTERING
COMMON RETURN LINE

940

ZONE 3: 19 DRIP LINES SPACED AT
2 FT. 0.C. FOR A TOTAL OF 6625

LINEAR FEET. DRIP EMITTERS ARE

bt S 1 EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM 5

BE BURIED 6” BELOW THE FINISHED

SITE NOTES:

ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED AMD
MARKED BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION BEGINS.

EXISTING WATER LINE LOCATIONS ARE UNDETERMINED. SEE WATER
CASING NOTE AS REQUIRED.

WHERE A WATER LINE IS CLOSER THAN 10’ TO A WASTEWATER MAIN,
THE WATER LINE SHALL BE CASED INSIDE OF A SCH 40 PVC PIPE
SUCH THAT THE ENDS OF THE CASING ARE AT LEAST. 10° AWAY
FROM THE WASTEWATER MAIN. IN ADDITION, IF THE LINES CROSS, THE
WATER LINE SHALL BE AT LEAST 6” ABOVE THE WASTEWATER MAIN.

WHERE DRAIN LINES PASS UNDER ROADWAYS, THEY SHALL BE SCH 80
PVC OR THEY SHALL BE SLEEVED INSIDE OF A SCH 40 PVC PIPE

WHICH IS AT LEAST TWO NOMINAL PIPE SIZES LARGER THAN THE
DRAIN LINE.

ALL ABANDONED SEPTIC TANKS SHALL BE LOCATED, PUMPED,
BACKFILLED & CAVED-IN.

USE EXISTING SEWER LINES UNDER R.V. SITES WHERE POSSIBLE.

A TWO—WAY CLEAN OUT SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE BUILDING
AND AEROBIC TANKS.

WHEN CROSSING EASEMENT LINES, PERMISSION SHALL BE GRANTED BY
THE EASEMENT HOLDER BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION BEGINS.

STANDARD NOTES:

\ & 4 Q _ O s e T R e B e T e T e
X 2 X ~ ,;&EASER”GH e : . R \,. e e e .\‘\Hn
O, TR T T e
TWO — 1500 GALLON PUMP TANKS d A i) R T BE NN '

1. SEPTIC TANK MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 50° FROM ANY WATER
WELL. CLOSEST DISTANCE FROM ANY PART OF THE DRAINFIELD
AREA TO A WATER WELL MUST BE 100’ MINIMUM.

MINIMUM SETBACK OF SPRAY AREA FROM PROPERTY LINE IS 20°.

3. MINIMUM SETBACK OF DRIP AREA FROM PROPERTY LINE IS 5.

4. MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN SEPTIC TANK OR

DRAINFIELD AREA AND WATER SUPPLY LINES IS 10,

5. SETBACK OF SPRAY OR DRIP AREA FROM LAKES, STREAMS,

PONDS, AND RIVERS IS 50" MINIMUM.

6. SLOPE OF INFLOW LINE TO TANK IS § INCH PER FOOT RUN. PIPE

IS 4” SCH 40 PVC.

7. WHERE PARALLEL SEWER AND NEW WATER LINES ARE CLOSER

THAN 9° THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN TCEQ, SUBCHAPTER D,
290.44(e)(4)(A) SHALL BE STRICTLY FOLLOWED.

8. WHERE SEWER AND NEW WATER LINES CROSS, THE REQUIREMENTS

SPECIFIED IN TCEQ, SUBCHAPTER D, 290.44(e)(4)(B) SHALL BE
STRICTLY FOLLOWED.

SYSTEM SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE COUNTY INSPECTOR IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT COUNTY INSPECTION PROCEDURES.

PER COUNTY REQUIREMENTS, A
FLOW METER SHALL BE INSTALLED
ON THE SUPPLY LINE AND RETURN
LINE OF EACH AEROBIC UNIT
FOLLOWED BY A DRIP IRRIGATION
SYSTEM. FOR THE AEROBIC UNIT
WITH SPRAY ONLY ONE METER
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE
SUPPLY LINE TO THE SPRINKLER.
THE FLOW TO EACH SEPTIC SYSTEM
SHALL BE METERED. EACH SYSTEM
SHALL BE MONITORED, RECORDED &
SUBMITTED TO COMAL COUNTY FOR
ONE YEAR TO VERIFY NO MORE
THAN THE PERMITTED FLOW IS USED
FOR EACH SYSTEM.

FLOAT SETTINGS & DISTANCES
ABOVE THE INSIDE BOTTOM OF
THE PUMP COMPT. ARE AS FOLLOWS:

ON: 21” — 304 GAL.
OFF: 20" — 290 GAL.
ALARM LEVEL: 43" - 623 GAL.

TANK INLET: 53" — 768 GAL.

AERIES AEROBICS MODEL D-840
AEROBIC TREATMENT SYSTEM W/
SSEAFT'}'iﬁLMEmE T&ﬂKA&rgs;SUGF@ELé DISTANCE BETWEEN A;LARM LEVEL
FILTER® IN THE OUTLET LINE FROM & TANK INLET IS 10~ WHICH

THE PUMP TANK COMPARTMENT. CORRESPONDS TO 145 GAL.
(SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS)

VACUUM BREAKER
INSTALLED AT HIGHEST
POINT IN DRAINFIELD
TYP.
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PVC.

10 DRIP LINES SPACED AT 2 FT. O.C. FOR A
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CALCULATIONS TO DETERMINE PERMITTED FLOW FOR COMAL COUNTY: / \
THE PERMITTED FLOW FOR EACH SYSTEM IS BASED ON WATER RECORDS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER OVER AN
SYSTEM #3 'II'ANK SPECS. ENTIRE YEAR. THE TCEQ DAILY FLOW FOR THE PARK SHALL BE USED TO SIZE EACH SYSTEM. A DIRECT RATIO
° WILL BE USED TO DETERMINE HOW THAT WATER IS DISTRIBUTED THROUGHOUT THE PARK FOR THE PERMIT A\’
AS—BUILT APPLICATIONS. SEE CALCULATIONS BELOW. d 78
i . Grade extension ri
P! i/ haterfight with manhole ring & MAXIMUM DAILY DEMAND FROM FEBRUARY LODGE WATER (100510 GALLONS) AND APRIL CABINS WATER RECORDS o 9
separate from lid labeled SEWER (30480 GALLONS) Z
pump. (If required) Q
powr’ cioeut”’ o extoncion High water alarm nstall @ Netafim 1 1/2° "Supor 100510 GALLONS / 28 DAYS OF FEBRUARY = 3590 GPD 2
separate from with manhole ring & swith below 2nd. Filter” in the outlet line. 30480 GALLONS / 30 DAYS OF APRIL = 1016 GPD < @)
High water alarm fid labeled SEWER Pame ' (Ref. manufacturer’s specs.) Q totAL-PARK-WATER-Usace = 4606 GPD O 0~
switch. Finished grade to drain Finished grade to drain 1 1/2” ball val O
Watertight away from manhole cover. away from manhole cover. all valve. DIRECT RATIO EQUATION: Q
. o tank. 2” SCH 40 PVC 8” traffic lid on 1 1/2” SCH 40 PVC line c M m_
?qnlz:‘uiffﬁ?-ecl:;g. on—\ discharge line. tank, if reqd. \ 1 1/2”" bypass ball valve. Q 7cEQ-COMPONENT = Q coMPONENT (o) m >
Finished Grade —— Q 1cEQ-TOTAL-PARK Q TOTAL—PARK—WATER-RECORDS L
T \ . _/— Rleserve c:(:lp;:l(:ii{4 after M <
17 | N alarm signals. Minimum
2" bypass ball valve. Inlef_pJ-l___\TTe‘;r fi:‘;:g \ [ excess volume equal to ) g Dﬁ U
- c - — o750 = - | 4 hrs. avg. flow, after alarm FOR SYSTEM 1 Q TCEQ COMPONENT=
— oo ﬂ L Alarm on Ie_v:_lu' o l/ is activated, (312 gallons per tank) - e O
o T N prommes \ | ___ ||| — e comucty atr el aesrating | ™ 3 BEDROOM <2500 SQ. FT. Q = 240 GPD o
Tee fitting — excess volume equal fo ui , ormal gperating N OFFICE W/5 EMPLOYEES Q= 5 EMPLOYEES(4 GPD/ PERSON)=20 GPD
2nd pump on leve 4 hrs. avg. flow, after alarm Install liquid chlorinator mng:. (ks 8 gal. [~ 4 1/2” horizontal line connecting both pumps
2rd pue o e — - = aciivaled, (370 gatlons) wator onfering tne. pump per fank) | fo 4 single. discharge iine. matall @ 27 LAUNDRY ROOM W/ 4 WASHING MACHINES
; M tank. Pump on level _— _ | check valve in horizontal leg from Q= 4 WASHING MACHINES (200 GPD / MACHINE) = 800 GPD
Normal (?Eezrsuhngl tank) \2" horizontal line connecting both pumps Pump off level each pump. 3 CABINS (AS AN APARTMENT)
range. gal. per tan to a single discharge line. Install a 2” 16” min.
check valve in horizontal leg from 500 GAL. N Q= 100 GPD/ CABIN (3 CAB|NS) = 300 GPD
Pump on level each pump. \\
T T T = F4m off level Dual pumps, 4” Submersible Series J
16" min. for a 20 gpm, 3/4 hp, 230 volt, single Qrceq component = 1360 GPD SYSTEM #1
pump submergence (702 gal.) \Duul umps. Zosller phase from ATU supplier. (or equal)
264 series pumps. TWO 1500 GAL. PUMP TANK DETAIL Wire pumps o operate alternately FOR SYSTEM 2 Q .
Connect both pumps to as the 1st. pump. TCEQ COMPONENT=
2” discharge line, & AS—BUILT
:lli;nzl;;?Psusfo,rhoepe{::e 4 CABINS (AS AN APARTMENT)
AS—BUILT pump. Y Grade extension rings Q= 100 GPD/ CABIN (4 CAB|NS) = 400 GPD
- . with manhole ring &
2000 GAL. PRE-TREATMENT TANK & TWO 2500 GALLON EQUALIZATION TANK power’ ctoeuit”” id labeled SEWER ° B !A%%A%IF;DW'/THBQD C(%M“BASS'S)BA_THZ'fggMGP(IDS'ZED AS HOTEL ROOM) ; OoON
SET VALVES, FLOATS, AND TIMERS TO DELIVER A MAXIMUM OF 16 GAL./MIN., AND eparate from eway From manhole ©0 SHOWER HOUSE Q = 1344 GPD (TOTAL BATH USAGE EQUALLY DIVIDED AMONGST BOTH SHOWER HOUSES. SEE Q=
61 GALLONS PER HOUR TO THE AEROBIC TREATMENT UNITS, TOTAL. Watertight away from manhole cover. = - Z ﬂ' N
fank. 2% SCH 40 PVC CALCULATIONS FOR EXPLANATION) oM
High water alarm—\ discharge line. <
QTCEQ COMPONENT — 2104 GPD SYSTEM #2 | N|)
NOTES: =
\ j FOR SYSTEM 3 Q 100 couponent: M —
2” bypass ball valve.
THE ALARM ON LEVEL SHALL BE BELOW THE 2ND PUMP ON LEVEL. THE ALARM SYSTEM E m N
SHALL HAVE A LOCK—ON FEATURE SO THAT ONCE IT IS ACTIVATED, IT WILL NOT GO OFF . _— Q=17 R\(/ (40 GPD / RV) ? 680 GFD
WHEN THE 2ND PUMP DRAWS THE LIQUID LEVEL BELOW THE ALARM ON LEVEL. BOTH AUDIO 46" @ 1000 gal._ __ | _— Reserve capacfly drier 5 CABINS (AS AN APARTMENT
AND VISUAL ALARMS SHALL HAVE A MANUAL SILENCE SWITCH. Bisy olarm signals. (174 gal.) Q= 100 GPD/ CABIN (5 CABINS) = 500 GPD © ’OVO‘
2—”‘15%‘5’%&3“ - - BATH HOUSE Q = 1344 GPD (TOTAL BATH USAGE EQUALLY DIVIDED AMONGST BOTH SHOWER HOUSES. SEE ( ) m -—
ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF THE Normal operatin BRI~ CALCULATIONS FOR EXPLANATION) 00 N
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN APPROVED JUNCTION BOXES AND ALL range. (522 gal) 2" horizontal line connaciing both pumps
EXTERNAL POWER WIRING SHALL BE IN APPROVED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, BURIED, AND check valve In horiontal leg from N
TERMINATED AT A MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL OR SUB—-PANEL. ALL ELECTRICAL _ _ Pump on level each pump. QTCEQ COMPONENT = 2524 GPD SYSTEM #3 @
COMPONENTS SHOULD HAVE AN ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT WITHIN DIRECT VISION. ELECTRICAL 14__ B ] ~ TTurn off Tevel B a; 'q;
DISCONNECTS MUST BE WEATHERPROOF (APPROVED FOR OUTDOOR USE) AND HAVE min., for 304 gal. B FOR SYSTEM 4 Q - .
MAINTENANCE LOCKOUT PROVISIONS. pump submergence (304 gal) \gﬂﬂppgmi Q 1ce0 componeNt: Z cC C
USE A LARGER TANK IF REQUIRED TO MEET MINIMUM STORAGE REQUIREMENTS. S o pumpg o 9 RV SITES (40 GPD) = 360 GPD - O
wllire pl;r?ps 1o*hope1rc|+te % .C .C
alternarely as e 1s =
TOTAL TCEQ FLOW RECEIVED FROM pump. Qreea compoNENT 560 CPD SYSTEM 44 oo
4 CONNECTIONS = 380 GPD FOR SYSTEM 5 Q . |1 ]
1000 GALLON LIFT STATION (AS—BUILT) TCEQ COMPONENT= I
7 RV SITES (40 GPD) = 280 GPD Z
Qrceq component = 280 GPD SYSTEM #5 —
— (o
FLOW FOR BATH HOUSE & SHOWER HOUSE: Z -
|y o o
USAGE FROM RV Q= 28 GPD/ RV (33 TOTAL RV) = 924 GPD 00 v
USAGE FROM CAMPSITES I\
Q = 25 CAMPSITES (2 PEOPLE/ SITE) (28 GPD / SHOWER) = 1400 GPD o N
SYSTEM #2 TANK SPECS: USAGE FROM MANCAMPS @ — O un
Q = 13 BEDS (28 GPD) = 364 GPD N (@) |
AS—BUILT J
Al Light w/ Q TOTAL = 2688 GPD FOR BOTH BATHHOUSE & SHOWER HOUSE l'n é Lo
powerefred ¥ FOR CONSERVATISM THIS IS MORE THAN THE RECOMMENDED TCEQ FLOW © — .
separate from — Watertight Grade extension rings m
pump. tank. ry;fhl rt1,1cl|ngolseEwriEn'§ & Alurm/L@gh’r1W/ Grade extension rings @ O o
. | abele power circul .. N [ )
High water alarm separate from Wetertioht with manfole wid & TOTAL FLOW FOR ENITRE PARK PER TCEQ: — o Z
Finished grade to drain pump. tank. 9 (If required) cC
away from manhole cover. High water alarm Install @ Netafim 1 1/2” "Super Qrorq-ToTAL—coMpoNeNT=1360 GPD + 2104 GPD + 2524 GPD + 360 GPD + 280 GPD= 6628 GPD o - =
8" traffic Iid on switch below 2nd. Filter” in the outlet line. < o, >
tank, if reqd. _\ 2" SCH 40 PVC pump on level. (Ref. manufacturer’s specs.) m o ﬂﬁ
Finished Grade discharge lina. Finished grade to drain 1 1/2” ball valve DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 1 Q COMPONENT-= E D E
away from manhole cover. -
\ \ 2" b ball val 8” traffic lid on 1 1/2” SCH 40 PVC line n
ass all valve.
1 . P tank, If reqd. 1 1/2" bypass ball valve. 1360 GPD TCEQ COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT :
{117 or less. . / 6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS
" \ Reserve capacity after 1
Infef_ k_ _ _ 2500 gal. @ 57  _ - L alarm signals. Minimum Il \ H | Reserve capacity after
U Tee fitting | excess volume equal to J_l——T1” or less. /alqrm signals. Minimum Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 946 GPD FOR SYSTEM #1
2nd pump on leve 4 hrs: avg. flow, after alarm Inlet—— ———Tee fitting | excess volume equal to
52a = - - is activated, (211 gallons) - — = — = - - | 4 hrs. avg. flow, after alarm
2236 gal. @ 51 g per EQ tank U Ma_rm‘aor?ﬁg_?leg_lm' _ |/ is activated, (312 gallons per tank)
Normal operating \2” horizontal line connecting 367 @ 1128 gal. T\ DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 2 Q COMPONENTE
range. (1578 gal.) both pumps to a single Normal operating q
per EQ tank . dLSChl?rgel line. L“st"” ?IZI ;:;r:gfe&ng E %il;buili 1 1/2” horizontal line connecting both pumps
L - —— - fume on level e p e i porizantal feg 2" to a single discharge line. Install a 2” _
N . Turn off level P P- F'_urgp on |316|_ —  _ | check valve in horizontal leg from 2104 GPD TCEQ COMPONENT - Q COMPONENT .
::?Jmsmgdbmgrgenca (657 gal.) ~— 222' pumps. Zoeller Pump off level =3 each pump. 6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS
series pumps. 16” min.
gs_e"g;fh::;:t,ﬁ:zpzth 500 GAL. -\\\D | e Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 1463 GPD FOR SYSTEM #2
alfernately as the 1st 20 gpm, '3/4 hp, ”23’?3655J|+Eesin95|'25) Dwg: 100-8497
pump. phase from ATU supplier. (or equal
AS—-BUILT TWO 1500 GAL. PUMP TANKS DETAIL Wire pumps to operate alternately DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 3 Q .oypoNeNTE
2000 GAL. PRE—-TREATMENT TANK & TWO 2500 GALLON EQUALIZATION TANKS = as the 1st. pump. D .|. N
AS—-BUILT are. 1/9/23
SET VALVES, FLOATS, AND TIMERS TO DELIVER A MAXIMUM OF 16 GAL./MIN., AND _
74 GALLONS PER HOUR TO THE AEROBIC TREATMENT UNITS, TOTAL. / NOTES: 2524622@ ¥ggg '(r:(())'IMAPLONENT RTY: TO?AEOP&IDR?(NEV'\X[I'ER SEEORDS Revision: «
[}
THE ALARM ON LEVEL SHALL BE BELOW THE 2ND PUMP ON LEVEL. THE ALARM SYSTEM —
SHALL HAVE A LOCK—-ON FEATURE SO THAT ONCE IT IS ACTIVATED, IT WILL NOT GO OFF Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 1755 GPD FOR SYSTEM #3
WHEN THE 2ND PUMP DRAWS THE LIQUID LEVEL BELOW THE ALARM ON LEVEL. BOTH AUDIO Drawn: K. Crandall
AND VISUAL ALARMS SHALL HAVE A MANUAL SILENCE SWITCH.
DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 4 Q .ouponent:
[ ]
ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF THE Qeei. 2 of 2 /
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN APPROVED JUNCTION BOXES AND ALL 360 GPD TCEQ COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT _
EXTERNAL POWER WIRING SHALL BE IN APPROVED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, BURIED, AND 6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS
TERMINATED AT A MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL OR SUB—PANEL. ALL ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS SHOULD HAVE AN ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT WITHIN DIRECT VISION. ELECTRICAL -
DISCONNECTS MUST BE WEATHERPROOF (APPROVED FOR OUTDOOR USE) AND HAVE Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 251 GPD FOR SYSTEM 4#4
MAINTENANCE LOCKOUT PROVISIONS.
DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 5 Q qouponentt
USE A LARGER TANK IF REQUIRED TO MEET MINIMUM STORAGE REQUIREMENTS.
280 GPD TCEQ COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT .
6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS
¢KAELEIGH ROSE CRANDALL ¢
f \ Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 195 GPD FOR SYSTEM #5 134870 L 2
‘q? 4 ) &7
(orrae oo
1/9/23 /

By Brandon Olvera at 2:57 pm, Jan 10, 2024
- Y
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12:43:07PM USAGE SUMMARY

Cypress Cove Water Supply Corporat.
MONTH TOTAL USAGE # CUSTOMERS __MONTHAVG _ DAILY A¥G % OF YEARLY USAGE
January 39920 ] 39,920 1,288 5.41
February 100510 l 100,510 3,590 13.62
March 49430 1 49,430 1,595 6.70
April 50050 1 50,050 1,668 6.78
May 79700 1 79,700 2,571 10.80
June 81450 ] 81,450 2,715 11.04
July 71140 1 71,140 2,295 9.64
August 85390 | 85,390 2,755 11.58
September - 60960 1 60,960 2,032 8.26
October 46030 1 46,030 1,485 6.24
November 38280 l 38,280 - 1,276 5.19
December 34830 ] 34,830 - 1,124 4.72
Total Usage 737,690gallons 12 100.00
Total Sales 5,388.67 Average Sales 5,388.67
Monthly Avg. 61,474 Daily Avg, 2,021

Individual Accounts

Cypress Cove Water Supply Corp

Jobo-
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12:4217PM USAGE SUMMARY

Cypress Cove Water Supply Corporat.

REVISED

11:16 am, Apr 07, 2022

MONTH TOTAL USAGE # CUSTOMERS MONTHAVG _ DAILY AVG % OF YEARLY USAGE
January 7630 | 7,630 246 434
February 12850 | 12,850 459 7.32
March 12170 1 12,170 393 6.93
April 30480 1 30,480 1,016 17.35
May 19260 1 19,260 - 621 10.96
June 21120 I 21,120 704 12.02
July 16830 i 16,830 543 9.58
August 16950 | 16,950 547 9.65
September - 12440 ] 12,440 415 7.08
October . 9420 1 9,420 304 5.36
November 9600 1 9,600 320 547
December 6910 I 6,910 223 3.93
Total Usage 175,660gallons 12 100.00
Total Sales 1,469.64 Average Sales 1.469.64

Monthly Avg, 14,638 Daily Avg. 481

Individual Accounts
Cypress Cove Water Supply Corp

(phor®
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2000 Gallon Pump Tank

MEIMIMUB EXCAVATION DYMENSIONS;
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Waming Light

Mute Switch
Aerator Cover

Control

Panel
Aerator -
Clarifier Access

Outlet
O SPECIFICATIONS
Inlet ! Overall Length .... 1371"(t) - 133%"(b) Outlet
;1‘i5 Gta”ont Overall Width ... 75'(t) - 71°(b) Baffle
retreatmen S ; ]
Chamtiar Helght without ﬁlsers ............................ 80“
75% to 100% Exterior Wall Thickness .........cevverereennens 3
Daily Hydraulic Interior Wall Thickness ................ccee.e... 215"
Capacity Top and Bottom Thickness ........ 5°(t) - 3"(b)
Aeration Length ...........c...... 89'(t) - 87"(b) 735 Gal.
% PVG Clarifier Length ..........oo..... 40°() - 38(b) Clarifier
Pipe WateF Leel awmsesmsnmmaaams 65"
. . Air DIffUSEN <o 27 o
Inside Width i . 45
. Bottom of Inlet to Bottom of Tank .......... 69 Slope
Inside Length () =Top Dimension - (b) = Bottom Dimension

Water Level

Minimum Length to Width Ratio: 1.5to 1

Air
Diffuser
1659 Gal. Pretreatment Tank Sold Separately

Aeration Chamber Pump Tank Sold Separately (Not Shown)
Pro Flo 1500 S Drawing Notto Scale Al Gallonage Approximate

Configurations may vary.

weibeiq wajisAs s 00S | old oid
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CERTIFICATIONS:

* ANALYSIS AND DESIGN N
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM
STANDARD C 1227

PLAIN VIEW TOP
9-3"

L , L
" : 20" |, ‘ : 20" T,
A VA 777777777 77 [/77]
N CONCRETE TRAFFIC LID (TYP.) .
N
= e
/ -
7
7 = 7
% 3 |
7
2
W % %
4" SDR 35/SCH-40 7 7z
TEE FITTING é
7 0
Z 7
A A, NOTES:
] o ) 1. CONCRETE: 4500 PSI
6 8-3 6 2. REINFORCEMENT: #3
9'-3" REBAR 1" ON CENTER IN LID

AND FLOCOR W/ 17 TURN UP

SINGLE COMPARTMENT TANK S XT/4" MESH WIRE N

WALLS
5" TRAFFIC LID (STD)
TANK WEIGHT: 20,126.74#
CAPACITY: 2706 GAL
CAL/IN = 34.7

INLET & OUTLET
MEASURED FROM BOTTOM OF
TANK TO FLOWLINE.

NO Ok W

p——
CLIENT:

BLOCK CREEK CONCRETE DRAWNEY:

STREET ADDRESS:

444 OLD #9 HWY A

3000 GAL. SINGLE COMP. SEPTIC TANK
TEROTEREG W. JOHNSON, P.E., F#2585 | 1/4" = 10" [P°E 12/1/2017 |F"

DESC:
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Product information P
presented here refiects !
conditions at fime of !
publication. Consult factory
regading discrepanciss of g
intonsistencies.

{502} 778-273% + 1 (8OO} S28-PUMP » FAX {802 774-3624

COMPARE THESE FEATURES

.

*

.

Non-Clogging Vortex Impeller Design.
Float operated, submersibie (NEMA 6) 2 pole switch.

Durable cast iron construction. Cast iron switch cap,
motor, and pump housing.

Stainless stee! screws, bolts, handle, guard, arm and
seal assembly.

Engineered, glass-filled, plastic impeller with metal
insert,

UL-listed 3-wire cord and plug. 15 £ cord standard
for automatic & nonautomatic,

Corrosion resistant powder coated epoxy finish,
Thermal overload protection.

Qil filed PSC motor - hermetically sealed.
Engineered plastic base.

AHP. 115V & 230V, 1Ph., 60 cycle, 1725 RPM.
Carbon and ceramic shaft seal,

Oil Lubricated Bearings.

Passes 2-inch spherical solids.
2" NPT Discharge.

On point - 123"

Off point - 4%"

SIMPLEX AND DUPLEX
SYSTEMS AVAILABLE

LNMF (4.

Manufacturers of . . .

Larriry Pomacs Swer 497"

SECTION: 2.30.015

FA1495
8500
Supersedes
1007
MAIL TO: P.O. BOX 16347 « Louiselle, KY 40056-6347 visit our web site:
SHIP TO: 3649 Cane Run Road + Louisvile, KY 402111861 http:/fwww.zoeller.com

264 SERIES

“WASTE-MATE”

{For Pump Prefix Identification see News & Views 0052)

SUBMERSIBLE
SEWAGE/EFFLUENT*
OR DEWATERING PUMP
2" NPT DISCHARGE
S B ? POWDER
(- 4l coaep
P TOUGH™

i

MODELS AVAILABLE

« Automatic

+ Nonauinmatic (for varisble leve! systems)

+ BE & BNZ64 avallable packaged with
Piggyback variable leve! float switch.

“May be used in those states where codes do not restrict Sofids size in effuant systems.

© Copyright 2000 Zoelier Co. All rights reserved.
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BE14Y
CONSULT FACTORY FOR SPECIAL APPLICATIONS
» Electrical alternators for dupies systems available with - High water alarms available.
variable level float switches, + Mechanical alternalcrs avallable for duplex systems.
« Minimum recommended basin size {4 CAUTIGN ] Maximum temperature of sewage or
Simplex-18"x30" dewatering must be limited {0 130° F. {54° C.}
Duplex-30"x30" For over 130° F. (54° C.) special quotation required.
+ Standard Autornatic - Weight (¢ bs. 4 HP.
264 MODELS CONTROL SELECTION
Model \olts  Ph Mode Amps Simplex Duplex
M264 115 1 Auto 5.4 tor &7 7 —
-N264 115 1 Non 34 200286 3ordé5
D264 | 230 1 Auto 47 tor1&y e
£264 230 1 Non 47 20r2&0 Jord &6

SELECTION GUIDE
1. Integral foat operated 2-poe mechanical switch, no external control requirad. v
2. Single piggyback variable t2vel float switch, or double piggyback variable level fioat switch, Refer to FM0477.
3. Mechanical aiternator M-Peh 10-0072 or 10-0075.
4. See FMO712 for correct mods! of electrical alternator,
5. Control switch 10-0225 usec as a control activator specify duplex (3 or {4} float system.

[& CAUTION ]

Altinstaliation of conteols, protostion deviees and widng should be dome by 8 qualified liconsed
ehrciroia al and wafely codes should be folfawed inciuding the most recent National
Eeatric Codu {NEC) snd the Occup vional Safety and Heatth Act {OSHA),

RESERVE POWERED DESIGN
For unusua sonditions a resarve safety factar is engineered into the design of every Zoeller pump.

For aigrmaton o y¥iteng
Elactricw Ateriatr, ¥
Bhmphex Piuang T

Matwfactrsrs of

Goacrrr e Siwce f975"

-

& Copyright 2000 Zoslter Co. Afl rights raserved.
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4" Submersible Pumps ; O

10-30 GPM Series

5-7 GPM TrimLine™

Series J :
Composiie and Stainless
Precision-engineered, corrosion-

resistant Signature 2000° Series J

pumps in 5, 7, 10, 15, 20 and 30 GPM
models deliver efficient, depend-
able performance even in rough,
aggressive water. Heads to over
700 feet and capacities to 45 GPM.
Built to deliver long-term, trouble-
free service.

These pumps feature the patented
Signa-Seal™ staging system.
Floating stack design resists sand
and reduces sand locking.

The 5 & 7 GPM models are the
smaller diameter, TrimLine™
design; 10, 15, 20, and 30 GPM are
standard models.

UL Classified to ANSI/NSF Standard 61,

Drinking Water System Components —
Health Effects.

MATERIALS
Shell — stainless steel

Discharge - fiberglass-reinforced
thermoplastic

Discharge bearing — Nylatron®

intermediate bearing — (on larger
units) polycarbonate, nitrile rubber,
and stainless steel

Impellers — Acetal
Diffusers — Polycarbonate

Suction caps — Polycarbonate with
stainless steel insert

Thrust pads — proprietary spec.
Shaft and coupling ~ stainless steel

Intake - fiberglass-reinforced
thermoplastic

Intake screen — polypropylene
Check valve - durable internal
check valve

Cable guard - stainless steel

Agency Listings — UL 778, CSA
and NSF

Max 0.D. = 3-3/4" Max 0.D. = 3-7/8"
PUMP PERFORMANCE
5 GPM 7 GPM
a00 l 1200 T
— ¢ T
‘Qg 1100 M —— 3"'1"
e ~—
800 ~g -
1000 =
N
700 \\ 900
N b2 HP
[ —
\Q, \ - 800 s \\
600 \ o A\ N\
[ N
= - = N Z 700 M2 yp D
# T e AN 2 =~
z 500 \\ \ % \\
2 ™. \N S So0 <
§ NN N g e ) N
z ™~ e R N
2 a0 T ~ F 500 ~ S, \
\\\ \\ 400 Seke = . N A a \
300 N ] T RN N
\\‘ \ \ 300 12 HP - MAN
NN T ™~ VNN
200 ™ T~ N \
RN NN
N 200 ~] NN
N ~ENORN
100 100 \EQ
0 }
o o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 8 10 M 42

2 3 4 5
CAPACITY U.S. GALLONS PER MINUTE

6

17

CAPACITY U.S. GALLONS PER MINUTE
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4" Submersible Pumps

1200 800
\\
1100 ’ g
1000 [ HP 700 - 35
\\
900 S \\
& ™~ 600 -
# 800 .
Z - 2 Hp i
g 70 ~— & 500 for ™,
5 [ N & o~ 2 HP
Y so0 112 Hp — < =
< —
2 500 e S 2 a00 1-1/21H - AN
® 00 HE B £ Tt L N
34 HP —-\\\ \\: \\ E 1 1;HP — ‘\\ \\
S 300
300 2P T —— T N S $‘~~ N \; \\
200 e M N & SIS Hp = N N
-\\\\ 200 T ——— |~ N N
= s A
== s S ARSERENNAN
° i | \\\
— N
0 5 10 15 20 100 SN
CAPACITY U.S. GALLONS PER MINUTE
0

[
[~

0 5 10 15 25

CAPACITY U.S. GALLONS PER MINUTE

20 GPM 30 GPWM
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1100 ‘ Shp

1000 SHp 700 =SSy
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z 700 J £ 500
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4" Submersible Pumps

ORDERING INFORMATION

3 Wire 2 Wire
Motor : Catalog Approx. Length Catalog Approx. Length
Series HP Voltage Phase Stages Disch. No. Wt. Lbs.* | Inches® No. Wt Lbs.* | Inches*
1/2 115 1 5 1-1/4" 15P4C01J 27 22-1/4 | 155P4C01J 27 22-1/4
230 B | A4/4 | 15P4002d | L 27 . 22-1/4 . | 158P4C02J |- - 27 .. 22-1/4.
3/4 230 1 7 1-1/4 15P4D02J | + 31 25-3/4 | 15SP4D02J 3 05-3/4
1 L2800 9. o414 [ 15P4E02d 1 .- 35 20-1/4 | 15SP4E02J |- . 35 29-1/4
A 230 1 12° 1-1/4" 15P4F02J 41 33-3/4 | 155P4F02J 43 35-1/4
1-1/2 <230 - 8 12 1-1/4" | 15P4F03J 38 32-1/2 :
15 460 3 12 1-1/4" 15P4F04J 38 32-172
230 A 150 o =14 [ 15P4G02 - 44 38172
2 230 3 15 1-1/4" 15P4G03J 42 37
. 460 3 15 1-14' 15P4G04J 42 37
230 1 22 1-1/4" 16P4H02J 69 54-3/4
3 230 3 22 1-1/4" | 15P4H03J 60. 52
460 3 22 1-1/4" 15P4H04d 60 52
3/4 230 - A S50 o 1-14Y | 20P4D02J 30 23-3/4 |208P4D02J| - .30 | 23-3/4
1 230 1 7 1-1/4" 20P4E02J 34 27-1/4 | 20SP4E02J 34 27-1/4
230: 1 -9 114" 20P4F02J | 39 30-1/2 | 20SP4F02J -39 32.
1-1/2 230 3 9 1-1/4 20P4F03J 37 29-1/4
460 3 g 1-1/4" 20P4F04J 37 29-1/4
230 1 12 1-1/4" 20P4G024 42 35-1/4
90 2 230 3. 12 1-1/4" 20P4G03J 39 33-3/4
460 3 12 1-1/4" 20P4G04J 39 33-3/4
230 1. 17 1-1/4° |- 20P4H02J 67 49-1/4
3 230 3 17 1-1/4" 20P4H03J 58 46-1/2
460 3 17 1-1/4" | 20P4H04J 58 46-172
230 1 28 1-1/4* 20P4J02J 89 67-172
5 230 .3 28. 114" 20P4J03J 74 61-1/2
460 3 28 1-1/4 20P4J04J 74 61-1/2
1 230 1 5. 1-1/4" | 30P4E02J 35 26-1/2 | 30SP4E02J 35 26-1/2
230 1 6 1-1/4 30P4F02J 39 29 30SP4F02J 39 30-1/2
1-1/2 230 3 8 1-1/4" |- 30P4F03J 36 28 —
460 3 6 1-1/4" 30P4F04J 36 28 —
230 1 8 1-1/4" 30P4G02J 42 33-1/4 —
30 2 _230 3 8 1-1/4" 30P4G03J 37 32-1/4 —
460 3 8 1-1/4" 30P4G04J 37 32-1/4 —
230 1 12 1-1/4" 30P4H02J 66 47112 -
3 230 3 12 1-1/4" 30P4H03J 57 44-3/4 —.
460 3 12 1-1/4" 30P4H04J 57 44-3/4 —
230 1 20 1-1/4' 30P4J02J 89 65-1/4 | —
5 230 3 20 1-1/4" 30P4J03J 73 59-1/4 —
460 3 20 1-1/4" 30P4J04J 73 59-1/4 —

*Length and weight are approximate.
Standard version maximum outside diameter 3-7/8"
NOTE: Control box or magnetic starter must be ordered separately.
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Built on
Commitment.

4" Submersibie Pumps

ORDERING INFORMATION — PUMP ENDS

Series

Stages

Disch.

Catalog
Ne.

Approx.

Length
Inches*

13

114"

CBPACIL |

Wt. Lbs.*

18

1-1/4'

L5P4DJL

15

22

22 -

. 1_1/ LI

CLSP4RML

oo

30

1-1/4"

L5P4RJL

21

32

10

R 1_1/4:! o

PAGL |

e

13

1-14"

L7P4DJL

13

18-1/2

17

1-1/4"

L7P4EJL

22

1-1/4'

L7P4FdL

17

27-1/4

28

114

CUL7PAGIL

PRl

36

1-1/4"

L7P4HJL

24

39-12

10

6

1-1/4" -

- L10P4Gd

e :-:“.f/,118,1]2‘2>>“: o

8

1-1/4"

L10P4DJ

9-1/2

13-3/4

10

RV

CLIOP4E)

EEETEy I

R

14

1-1/4'

L10P4FJ

12

19

17

1-1/4

L10P4GJ -

AR

AP

24

114

L10P4HJ

16-1/

27-1/72

15

5

AR

" L15P4C)

7

1-1/4

L15P4DJ

10

14-1/2

9

1-1/4"

L15P4EJ.

1

EETCY

12

1-1/4"

L15P4FJ

13

20-1/4

15

1-1/4"

L15P4Gd: - ]

232

1-14°

L15P4HJ

18

31-1/4

20

22
5

1174

~L20P4DJ

S22

7

1-1/4°

L20P4EJ

9-3/4

14-3/4

9

1-1/4"

L2OP4R) -~ | -

1034 |

684

12

1-1/4"

L20P4GdJ

12-172

20-1/4

17

1-1/4"

~L20P4H)

2534

1-1/4

L20P4JJ

21

38

30

‘28

5

IR

L30P4ES

T

8

1-1/4'

L30P4FJ

11

15-1/4

8

A4

o L3oPags b

S

Al

12

1-1/4"

L30P4HJ

15

24

20

B

T

W

LB0P4d:

*Length and weight are approximate.

TrimLine™.version maximum outside diameter 3-3/4".

Standard version maximum outside diameter 3-7/8".

NOTE: Motor, control box or magnetic starter must be ordered separately.

23


Olverb
Revised


LittleGIANT

REVISED

11:17 am, Apr 07, 2022

C1SERIES -1124p

Gray water pumping, fitered efflent service water pumping,
water reclamation projects such as pumping from rain catchment basins,
aeration and other fountain or pond applications, agriculture and livestock water pumping

FEATURES

= Sypplied with a removable 5" base for secure and reliable mounting
m Bottom suction desion

= Rohust thermoplastic discharge head design resists breakage during installation
and operation

= Single shell housing design provides a compact unit while ensuring cool and
quiet operation

= Hydraulic components molded from high quality engineered thermoplastics

= (ptimized hydraulic design allows for increased performance and decreased
power usage

= All metal components are made of high grade stainless steel for corrosion resistance
= Available with a high quality 115V or 230V, 1/2 hp metor

= Flyid flows of 10,20, and 30 gpm, with a maximum shut-off pressure of 100 psi

= Heavy-duty 600 V10 foot SJOOW jacketed lead

SERIES SPECIFICATIONS

ftem Mo M HP

90303005 |

90303010 | 30C1-05P4-2W230 | 12 5 | 90 !
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(1 SERIES - 1/2 HP

ENGINEERING DATA

/- 1-1/4" ENPT DISCHARGE

10 FTLEAD
/_

item

90301010

50302010

0 5 50 ) 100 7] 150 B

-7

- 60

- 50

40

30

METERS

HEAD - FEET

CAPACITY - GPM

® Frankiin Electric Hotline: 18007017894 | wwwittlegiant.com
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MANUAL DISC RELIABLE, EFFICIENT PLASTIC DISCS
FILTERS CREATE SUPERIOR FILTRATION

THE FILTERING PROCESS

Grooved, compressed plastic disc rings produce
a deep filiration process. As dirty woter is
pumged into the filter and pressure increases
on the outside of the filter, the water pressure
compresses the rings together tightly.

Grooves in the disc rings crisscross, forming a
thres dimensional network that traps particles.
The number of erisscrossed intersection points
on sach groove varies, depending on filtration
grade. The turbulence in the varying paths and
the large number of infersections create an
enyironment where particles are aventually
trapped.

38 1 2“ DUALLITE This design filters the dirty water thoroughly, not
anly on the outer surface of the cylindrical disc
filter, but through the entire depth of every ring’s
grooves. The resultis a farger, more efficient
filtering area {when compared to screen filters)
with more debris being captured and cleaner
water exiting from the filter.

¢ NETAFIM"

GROW MORE WITHLESS

M Dirty Water
§8 Filtored Water

F3 Disc Rings

APPLICATIONS

» Primary irrigation filter for relatively clean or average water quality
»  Protection of irrigation systems from clogging andfor abrasion

MESH | MICRON | DISCCOLOR |
o0 | a0 | Blue |
080 | 20 | Yellow }
7 I L Red |
| 15 | Black |

w0 | &% | Green |

Substitite *** in Model Nurnbar for proper mesh.
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DISTANCE BETWEENENDS | 67/32”
INLET/QUTLET DIAMETER | 1" Male
MODEL NUMBER | 25A48- |

3/4" HLTER
FLOW RANGE | 1-126PM |
MAXIMUM PRESSURE | 140psi | i
FILTERING SURFACEAREA | %5sq.in. | 1" FILTER
FLTERINGVOLUME | SBeuin | ;xnmﬁéessme Jl 5‘}2‘3*’_‘“ :
LENGTH 52731 o3 -
WIOTH i pr— }1 FILTERING SURFACE AREA |  48sg.in. | 1” SUPER FILTER
’ FILTERING VOLUME Nouin FLOW RANGE |_10-355PM |
WEIGHT | 8ots. | | Heuin | ;
, z MAXIMUM PRESSURE | 140psi |
DISTANCEBETWEENENDS | 6" | LENGTH | 8uer |
, oTH - FILTERING SURFACE AREA | 78sq.in. |
INLET/OUTLET DIAMETER | _ 34" Mal WIDT |__ 6732
| S Male | FLTERING VOLUME Howin
MODEL NUMEBER | | WEGHT | 22bs. | ’ =
: po— LENGTH | nwar |
DISTANCE BETWEENENDS | 6732 |
INLET/QUTLET DIAMETER | 1" Male | wioTH j__swr |
MODEL NUMBER T mA | WEIGHT J __311hs. i
|

ouT - | | - IN

2” DUAL LITE FILTER

DISTANCE BETWEENENDS | 1018 DISTANCE BETWEEN ENDS | 121982"
INLEV/QUTLET DIAMETER - | 2" Male INUET/OUTLEY DIAMETER | 3" Hanged
MODEL NUMBER | 2BAIDLM MODEL NUMBER | ZmASTLME

FLOW RANGE | 40-1106PM | FLOW RANGE ] 80-2206PM |
MAXIMUMPRESSURE | 1ispsi | MAXIMUM PRESSURE | Wepsi |
FILTERING SURFACEAREA | WIsqin. | FILTERING SURFACEAREA | 2M5sg.in |
FILTERING VOLUME | Bleowin | FILTERING VOLUME | Houwin |
LENGTH | 16516 LENGTH ] By |
WIDTH | WIDTH | s |
|
J
|
J

J
|
WEIGHT | e&ibs. | WEIGHT | 171bs.
J
|
|
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" our

ouT -

1 %" FILTER

DISTANCE BETWEENENDS | 1w
INLET/QUTLET BIAMETER | 2" Male
MODEL NUMBER | 264304

FLOW RANGE | _10-356PM |
MAXIMUM PRESSURE | 140psi |
FILTERING SURFACEAREA |  8sg.in. |
FILTERING VOLUME | cuin | FLOW RANGE | _10-526PM |
LENGTH E MAXIMUMPRESSURE | M0psi. |
WIDTH L FILTERING SURFACEAREA |  78sq.in. |
WEIGHT | 24ibs | FILTERING VDLUME | 3Bouin | FLOW RANGE | 40-120GPM |
DISTANCE BETWEENENDS | 778" | LENGTH || MAXIMUM PRESSURE | 14psi |
INLET/QUTLET DIAMETER | 11/2" Male | WIDTH 1w | FILTERING SURFACEAREA |  147sq.in, |
MODEL NUMBER [ 215> | WEIGHT |__33mhs | FILTERING VOLUME | T5cuin |
DISTANCEBETWEENENDS | 778" | LENGTH | 13|
INLET/OUTLET DIAMETER | 112" Male | WIDTH |t |
MODEL NUMBER |_asaizre | WEIGHT f__tibs |
|
|
|

FLANGED GROOVED
FLOW RANGE | 80-2006PM | FLOW RANGE | 160-4506PM|  FLOWRANGE | 200-600 GPM |
MAXIMUM PRESSURE | Whpsi | MAXIMUMPRESSURE | Mops | MAXIMUMPRESSURE |  14bpsi |
FILTERING SURFACEAREA | 287sq.in. | FILTERING SURFACEAREA | 574sq.in |  FUTERING SURFACEAREA | Msain. |
FILTERING VOLUME | M8euwin | FILTERING VOLUME | 26cuin. | FILTERING VOLUME | Zbewin. |
LENGTH | A | LENGTH | 41" | LENGTH |
WIDTH | 123mr | WIDTH |13 | wiDTH i 13|
WEIGHT i s, | WEIBHT | %8s, | WEIGHT | 5720bs. |
INLET/OUTLET DIAMETER | 3 | DISTANCE BETWEENENDS | 1717/32° |  DISTANCEBETWEENENDS | 1717827 |
MODEL NUMBER - FLANGED | 25A53-**'FNEW | INLEVOUTLETDIAMETER | 4" Flanged |  INLET/OUTLETDIAMETER | 6" Fanged |

MODEL NUMBER - GROQVED | 25A53-*“GNEW | MODEL NUMBER | 478 | MODELNUMBER | 2oA80-+*F |
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FLOWRATE | HEADLOSS (psi ;
{GPM) t ¥ | 1 |1"SUPER] 13/2"] 1127 SUPER| 2"DUALHP | 2"DUALUTE | 3 TWINUTE| 3" ANGLE | 4"TWIN | & TWIN
BRI 060 § 025 ) ] | |
18 !-‘2.50:‘?% | |

B |sa | 1 |

}

|

MANUAL DISC FILTERS

‘7 | 587 ‘_,2-.10.‘ i

| lam IEEI

8 1W
o zw, :

«"2505 C23

..........L...L...;........L._.......L_.._..___

J 1&0

|
|
|
|
I
|
J
|
|
|
9% ]

|
|
|
J
J
|
|
|
}
|

J
| ]
| |
] |
| |
| |
| |
| |
J |
| |

| ]
| |
} |
| i
| |
| |
| |
| |
] |
| |

B E
L0 o
200
J o300

i
||
|1
]
|
]
]
[
I
|
|1
|
|
[
]
||
1
||
1
]
|

AU YUONS RS AN WU OO UG UV ST OIS SO AUV SN VUG OO OO SR S
L....mm_—.._u._._.*»-w»...L____...-__s.__MM_.r‘
SNV R IV SOV O SN NN A

L bbbt b b b L i

EEIBIBIBIBIRIBIBIB

CHART LEGEND Tia losses shown arg for Slters with 140 Mash
River, ditch, pond, lake or reservolr water
(},00 © Well water containing sand ooly

3 0.00 " Municipal supply

ORDERING INFORMATION MATERIALS

ALTERSIZE | MODEL NUMBER | = Disc Bings: Polypropylene
K | 25A45-0 | » (-Rings: EPOM Rubber
1 | 25A4L+ | & Clamp: Stainless Stes! {except 2° Dual
TSUPER | AR | Lite and 3" Twin Lite which is Plastic)
112 | 25A15-x |
11/2°SUPER | ZsAm- |
2'DUALHP | 25A3p: |
Z'DUALUTE | 25A2DL-** i , ™
e  NETAFIM
3" ANGLE FLANGED | 25A53-**FNEW | " ‘
; GHOW MORE WITHLESS
¥ ANGLEGROOVED | Z8AS3-**GNEW |
47w . NETAFIM USA
"TWNFLANGED | 25A78-**7F | 5470 . HOME AVE.
6" TWINFLANGED | 26A80-"F | FRESNO, CA 93727

Substitute *** for proper mesh sizs. Cs . 888 638 2346
www.netafimusa.com
MR NI
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FEATURES/BENEFITS

» 2 Year Trade Warranty- Factory support up fo two years
after purchase.

= ABS Polymer Construction- High-strength, non-carrosive
hady for long product life.

» Avaifabie in 4 and 6 Outlet Models- Can quickly and
gasily change from two 1o six watering zones.

= &mp!isi? of Design- Valves are easily maintained and
serviced for tong product life,

» Operates at Low 10 GPM at Pressures of 26-75 PSI-
Reliably automates muitiple zoned residential and smalf
commercial irrigation or wastewaler systems.

RAIN.
IRRIGATION SOQLUTIONS WORLDWIDE™

2
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at prassures of 25 t0 75 PSI.

f The:distr’ibﬁﬁ'ngiv_alvé.shal@scairry tw

“tra ranty against manufacturing.defects

HOW TO SPECIFY

Series —I TT- Zones

Outlets

RAIN.
| IMAIGATION SOLUTIONS WORLIDWIDE
K-Rain Manufacturing Corp.
1640 Australian Avenue
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 USA
PH: 1-561-844-1002 FAX: 1-561-842-0493
1-800-735-7246
EMAIL: krain@i-rain.com
WEB: http:/Awww k-rair.com

MODELS. ' "

4 Outlet - 1 1/8° x 1 14" Models

4400 No Cam

4402 Cammed for 2
Zone Operation

4403 Cammed for 3
Zone Operation

4404 Cammed for 4

Zone Operation

Other Options: Add to Part Number
RCW Reclaimed Water Use

4 Dutlet - 1" x 1" Models

4410 No Cam

4412 Gammed for 2
Zone Operation

4413 Cammed for 3
Zone Operation

4414 Cammed for 4

Zone Operation

6 Outlet - 11/4"x 1" Models

4600 No Cam

4602 Cammed for 2
Zone Operation

4603 Cammed for 3
Zone Operation

4604 Cammed for 4
Zone Operation

4605 Cammed for 5
Zone Operation

4606 Cammed for 6

Zone Operation

Qther Options: Add to Part Number
RCW Reclaimed Water Use

6 Outlet - 1" x 1" Modeis

4610 No Cam

4612 Cammed for 2
Zone Operation

4613 Cammed for 3
Zone Qperation

4614 Cammed for 4
Zone Operation

46158 Cammed for §
Zone Operation -

4616 Cammed for 6

Zona Operation

SPECIFICATIONS

m Gonstructed of High Strength,
Non-Gorrosive ABS Polymer
= Flow Range:
4 Ouflet Yalve: 10-40 GPM
6 Outlet Vafve: 10-25 GPM
= Pressure Rating: 25 - 75 PSt

® Pressure Loss:
4 Qutiet Valve
How (GPM) 10 20 30 40
PSi Loss 20 30 45 64

6 Outlet Valve
Flow (GPM) 10 20 30
PSI Loss 25 45 75

= {nlet; Slip and Giue Connection
4409 Serigs: to 1 1/4" PVC Pipe
4410 Serigs: to 1" PVC Pipe
4600 Series: to 1 1/4° PVC Pipe
4610 Series: to 1" PVC Pipe

= Qutlets: Slip and Glue Connections
4400 Series: to 1 1/4° PVC Pipe
4410 Series: to 1* PVC Pipe
4600 Series: to 1" PVC Pipe
4610 Sarigs: to 1" PVC Pipe

» Dimensions: Height: 5-3/4°
Width: 5-3/4"

INSTALLATION TIF

= We Recommend the Instalfation
of an Atmospheric Vacuum Breaker
Between the Pump and the Valve.

© 202 K-Fain Maustagtoring Corpretion
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From: Magley, Wesley

To: "rebeccacreekcamparounds@gmail.com”

Cc: "stevemangold1@gmail.com”

Subject: Permits 113609,113610,113611,113612
Date: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 11:29:00 AM
Attachments: imaqge001.png

113609 Site Map.pdf

RE:  14.23 acres out of the Charles Murhardt Survey, Abstract 404/ 3660 Tanglewood Trail.

Property Owner & Agent,

We received planning materials for the referenced permit application on 11/16/21 and found
those planning materials to be deficient. In order to continue processing this permit, we need
the following:

e site map is not legible. Please provide a digital copy of the site map so we can
verify accordingly. (see attached)
2. Revise accordingly and resubmit.

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office.

Thank you,

Wesley A. Magley
Health Inspector

DR # 0S0035625

195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

830-608-2090
g(())ll}%lAT% 830-643-3770

maglew@co.comal.tx.us



mailto:rebeccacreekcampgrounds@gmail.com
mailto:stevemangold1@gmail.com

Wesley A. Magley
Health Inspector

DR # 050035625

195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132
830-608-2090
830-643-3770

maglew@co.comal.tx.us









maglew
Accepted


Olvera,Brandon

From: Olvera,Brandon

Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2022 1:10 PM
To: ‘stevemangold1@gmail.com’

Subject: FW:113609,113610

RE: 3660 Tanglewood Trail 14.23 acres out of the Charles Murhardt Survey, Abstract 404
Property Owner & Agent,

We received planning materials for the referenced permit application on 11-16-2021 and found those planning
materials to be deficient. In order to continue processing this permit, we need the following:

% Provide additional information for the breakdown of the Bath and Shower House.
a. How is the 28GPD per Rv determined
b. How is the 28GPD/ Campsite Determined
c. How is the 28GPD/ Mancamp determined
& Provided information on how % of the Total Usage will be equally divied.
3. Revise accordingly and resubmit.

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office.

Thank you,

Brandon Olvera
Environmental Health Inspector
195 David Jlonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132
DR:050034792

COMAL

O: 830-608-2090 | C: 830-832-9442
COUNTY olverb@co.comal.tx.us
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To: 'Donna Cosper' <donna.cosper@tceg.texas.gov>
Subject: Wastewater Flow vs. Treatment

Donna,

Thanks for your time on the phone. From our conversation, we understood that we could not issue a permit with a
wastewater flowrate greater than 5,000 GPD. However, we could issue a permit that can treat more than 5,000 GPD as
long as the permitted flow rate is less than 5,000 GPD. In this scenario, we would also require flow meters on the
outflow of the treatment units demonstrating that the development is staying within the permitted flow rate. If the
development went above the permitted flow rate or went over 5,000 GPD, it would trigger a violation that could only be
resolved by getting a permit from the state.

Is this a correct summary of our discussion?
Thanks.

Robert Boyd, P.E.

Comal County Assistant Engineer
195 David Jonas Drive

New Braunfels, TX 78132

0: 830-608-2090

C: 830-358-0516

WWW.CCEO.Org



From: Boyd. Robert
To: Ritzen, Brenda
Cc: Magley, Wesley; Olvera, Mark
Subject: FW: Permits 113611 (System #4), 113610 (System #3), 113612 (System #5), 113609 (System #2)
Date: Thursday, December 30, 2021 1:28:03 PM
Attachments: imaqge001.png

image002.png

image003.png

image004.png

image005.png

image006.png

Brenda,
This was the e-mail correspondence with TCEQ that was forwarded to Steve Mangold on 11/22/21.
Thanks.

Robert Boyd, P.E.

Comal County Assistant Engineer
195 David Jonas Drive

New Braunfels, TX 78132

0O: 830-608-2090

C: 830-358-0516

WWW.CCE0.0rg

From: Boyd, Robert

Sent: Monday, November 22, 2021 3:44 PM

To: 'stevemangoldl@gmail.com' <stevemangold1@gmail.com>

Cc: Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>; Magley, Wesley <maglew@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: FW: Permits 113611 (System #4), 113610 (System #3), 113612 (System #5), 113609
(System #2)

Steve,

Please see communication with TCEQ below. Please incorporate into the referenced permits
accordingly.

Thanks.

Robert Boyd, P.E.

Comal County Assistant Engineer
195 David Jonas Drive

New Braunfels, TX 78132

O: 830-608-2090

C: 830-358-0516

WWW.CCe0.0rg


mailto:/O=COMAL COUNTY/OU=CO.COMAL.TX.US/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=BOYDRO
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:maglew@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:olverm@co.comal.tx.us
http://www.cceo.org/

SUPPLEMENTAL CALCULATIONS FOR DESIGN_100-8196

BECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 1 Q copmon
1360 PD ToEo COMPONDT = 0 coweoMDNL .
ezt Tecd TOTAL 4656 TOAL PARK. WATER RECGROS

Q COMPONENT = 946 GPO FOR SYSTEM 41

DBECT BATIQ FOR SYSTEM 2 Q copmen

2100 00 Tcro cowPNDT = 0 cowpoN .
‘G628 TCEG ToTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECGROS
O COMPONENT = 1483 GPD FOR STSTEW 42

QIRECT BATIO FOR SYSTEM 3 Q copmg

VT S—
‘S628 TEtG TOTAL 4668 TOTAL PARK. WATER REGOROS
Q COMPONENT = 1755 GPO FOR SYSTEM 43

DIBECT BATIO FOR SYSTEM 4 Q coupmont

40 geo cE_couoneT oo coonnr
628 Tcta ToTAL 4656 TOTAL PARK. WATER RECOROS
0 COMPONENT = 278 GPD FOR SYSTOM 44
DISECT BATIO_FOR SYSTEM 5 Q. copui

Y VI S
Sets Teta ToraL 4605 TOTAL PARK WATER REGORDS.
Q COUPONENT = 167 GPO FOR SYSTEM 45

CgrT ey o7 Kosigh R Cronaal
s o

Locaon Comal Gounty, Tares [oraving Ko 100-81984-sup
oav: s0728/20

MANGOLD Engineering Company e

pryrey ’
B oo e
PR N0, 5545 [Sheot 3 ot 3





FOR SYSTEM 1 0 1 cnpmnci
3 6EOROOU <2500 S0. FT. @ = 240 7D
OFFICE W/3 EMPLOYEES G 5 EMPLOYLES(4 GPD/ PERSON)=20 GPO
LAUNORY ROOM W/ 4 WASHING MACHNES

Q= 4 WASHING WACHINES (200 GPO / MACHINE) = 800 GPO.
3 CABNS (A5 AN APARTWENT)

Q= 100 GPD/ CABI (3 CABNS) = 300 GPO

Ovcra coweonr = 1360 GPO SYSTEM 91













FOR STSTEM 4 0 rcqa comrmen
10 rv sies (0 690 = 400 070
Orcsa cowonn = 400 GPD SYSTEM 44





FOR SYSTEM 5 Q 1ero conemmontt’
6 rv siTes (40 oP) = 240 PO
Orcra counonr = 240 GPD SYSTEM 4





From: Donna Cosper <donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov>

Sent: Monday, November 22, 2021 3:37 PM

To: Boyd, Robert <boydro@co.comal.tx.us>

Cc: Tanya Mitchell <Tanya.Mitchell@tceg.texas.gov>; Andrew Medrano
<Andrew.Medrano@tceq.texas.gov>

Subject: RE: Permits 113611 (System #4), 113610 (System #3), 113612 (System #5), 113609 (System
#2)

‘This email originated from outside of the
:organization.

i Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content |
iis safe.
: - Comal IT}

Regarding the peaking factor, you are correct that the 3 or 2.5 would be applied to the average daily
flow unless they have a compelling (based on engineering/science) reason that a lower peaking
factor can be used. Unless the data is based on all of the cabins being booked every day of the
month, | would probably want to use 2.5 or 3 rather than going lower. If the data is from months
with full-time occupancy every day, and they have no events, then the peaking factor can come
down. | doubt that is the case but they would have to provide that information. If their occupancy is
less than 100% all the time, they would have to provide an additional cushion for that potential. | do
recognize that these guidelines could lead to a bigger system than they actually need but we HAVE
to design for the peak flows or the system will fail. | know you already know that but | want to be
clear that | also think that.

Regarding keeping the flow below 5000 gpd, as long as the flow that goes into the treatment tank(s)
is less than 5000 gpd, the OSSF program can permit it, whether the effluent coming out of the
structure is less than 5000 gpd OR if the effluent coming out of the house goes through a grinder
and then to an equalization tank that doses into treatment at 5000 gpd or less.

Requiring daily flow readings has been one of the requirements for other systems like this one. |
think it is essential for these cases and | wish more permits had this requirement. Having that kind of
data not only helps prevent failing systems but it helps in the analysis of other similar setups.

| hope that helps.
If you receive any of the data above, please feel free to send it my way.

Regards,

Donna Cosper, P.E., M.S.S.E.

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Program Support and Environmental Assistance Division
On-Site Sewage Facility Program


mailto:donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:boydro@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:Tanya.Mitchell@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:Andrew.Medrano@tceq.texas.gov

From: Boyd, Robert <boydro@co.comal.tx.us>

Sent: Monday, November 22, 2021 3:21 PM

To: Donna Cosper <donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov>

Cc: Tanya Mitchell <Tanva.Mitchell@tceq.texas.gov>; Andrew Medrano

<Andrew.Medrano@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: RE: Permits 113611 (System #4), 113610 (System #3), 113612 (System #5), 113609 (System

#2)
Donna,
Thanks for your quick response. A couple of follow up comments/questions:

These permits are associated with a property that is in violation so we do not have time to develop
flows based on daily water readings from a meter.

The peaking factor of 3 or 2.5 would be applied to the average daily flow? So that would be 4606 * 3
or 2.5. Correct? This would definitely take the permits to the state for issuance.

With regards to the equalization tanks, are you saying that they would need to use the TCEQ flows
(6,628 GPD) and then use the equalization tanks to bring their dosed flows below 5,000 GPD? Then
the permit would be issued based on the dosed flows. Correct?

Finally, what we have done in the past is issue a conditional permit with the condition that the
owner needs to provide daily water use records once a month for a year demonstrating that the
daily flow would stay within the permitted flow rate. If TCEQ sends this permit to Comal County
based on the dosed flows, would TCEQ accept that as a condition of the permit?

Thanks.

Robert Boyd, P.E.

Comal County Assistant Engineer
195 David Jonas Drive

New Braunfels, TX 78132

0: 830-608-2090

C: 830-358-0516

WWW.CCe0.0rg

From: Donna Cosper <donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 22, 2021 3:04 PM

To: Boyd, Robert <boydro@co.comal.tx.us>


mailto:boydro@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:Tanya.Mitchell@tceq.texas.gov
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Boyd, Robert

From: Donna Cosper <donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, February 23, 2022 1:28 PM

To: Boyd, Robert

Subject: RE: Wastewater Flow vs. Treatment

This email originated from outside of the organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
- Comal IT

Hi Robert,

Yes, your summary is correct. They must not go over the permitted daily flow. As we discussed, the generated flow
might be more as long as the flow is equalized so that 5000 gpd or less is treated.

On the STR issue, | have not gotten legal’s opinion. | know you no longer need their opinion for the case that generated
the request but | want to get their take on it and will let you know as soon as | do.

Regards,

Donna Cosper, P.E., M.S.S.E.

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Program Support and Environmental Assistance Division
On-Site Sewage Facility Program

From: Boyd, Robert <boydro@co.comal.tx.us>
Sent: Wednesday, February 23, 2022 1:23 PM

To: Donna Cosper <donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: RE: Wastewater Flow vs. Treatment

Donna,
Have you had a chance to review?
Thanks.

Robert Boyd, P.E.

Comal County Assistant Engineer
195 David Jonas Drive

New Braunfels, TX 78132

0: 830-608-2090

C: 830-358-0516

WWW.CCEO0.0rg

From: Boyd, Robert
Sent: Thursday, February 17, 2022 3:59 PM



Cc: Tanya Mitchell <Tanya.Mitchell@tceq.texas.gov>; Andrew Medrano

<Andrew.Medrano@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: RE: Permits 113611 (System #4), 113610 (System #3), 113612 (System #5), 113609 (System
#2)

‘This email originated fromoutside of the

:0r gani zat 1 on. :
i Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
iis safe. ;

Hi Robert,

We have come across this same issue several times recently. Your response to the applicant covers
most everything | would state. The resolution that we have come to is that they have to either use
an acceptable peaking factor for the one-month average (Crites/Tchogapbloski give a peaking factor
of 3 for a commercial facility but they might be ok with a 2.5 peaking factor depending on some of
the other information they would need to provide) OR install a flow meter and obtain data for a
period of time that we could discuss and use a lower peaking factor. Using a peaking factor with
their monthly data would probably push them over the 5000 gpd limit.

Reducing the treated flow to less than 5000 gpd by using an equalization tank is acceptable as a way
to keep the system permit within the OSSF Program. | would want to look at their calculations and all
their assumptions. They would also need to provide data on the occupancy of the lodge and cabins,
whether they host large events at the site, and at least 2 years of monthly flow records.

Please let me know if you have any other questions or if this email needs clarification.
Regards,

Donna Cosper, P.E., M.S.S.E.

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Program Support and Environmental Assistance Division
On-Site Sewage Facility Program

From: Boyd, Robert <boydro@co.comal.tx.us>

Sent: Monday, November 22, 2021 2:46 PM

To: Donna Cosper <donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov>

Subject: FW: Permits 113611 (System #4), 113610 (System #3), 113612 (System #5), 113609
(System #2)

Donna,


mailto:Tanya.Mitchell@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:Andrew.Medrano@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:boydro@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov

Please see the e-mail below. Can you please review and provide a response?
Thanks.

Robert Boyd, P.E.

Comal County Assistant Engineer
195 David Jonas Drive

New Braunfels, TX 78132

0: 830-608-2090

C: 830-358-0516

WWW.CCe0.0rg

From: Boyd, Robert

Sent: Monday, November 22, 2021 1:37 PM

To: 'Tanya Mitchell' <Tanyva.Mitchell@tceq.texas.gov>

Cc: 'stevemangoldl@gmail.com' <stevemangoldl @gmail.com>; Olvera,Brandon
<QOlverb@co.comal.tx.us>; Magley, Wesley <maglew@co.comal.tx.us>

Subject: FW: Permits 113611 (System #4), 113610 (System #3), 113612 (System #5), 113609
(System #2)

Tanya,

Please see correspondence below. We have received 4 permit applications for a piece of property
that will have 5 systems on it (1 existing and 4 new systems). The total wastewater generation,
according to TCEQ wastewater generation tables is 6,628 GPD.

The designer, copied on this e-mail, has sought to use water use records to show that they are below
5,000 GPD (4,606 GPD to be exact), and then applied that ratio to the wastewater rates for each
system to show that the daily flow should be 3,690 GPD (see below).


https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flinkprotect.cudasvc.com%2Furl%3Fa%3Dhttp%253a%252f%252fwww.cceo.org%26c%3DE%2C1%2CJUnvp5uQJ98_JP2ph24NGfBaXVBsMm0ltPchO7uBAXx35nvk69EdmePwyZuhEN_HgryYED9RlnGbSvn-koyfNEuINrrKo1pNGoubUl-DpQ%2C%2C%26typo%3D1&data=04%7C01%7Cdonna.cosper%40tceq.texas.gov%7C02c9dd08a5304238eaa108d9adfdf48b%7C871a83a4a1ce4b7a81563bcd93a08fba%7C0%7C0%7C637732128539363170%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=E1KMzrs48LL%2Bcj9755T9gFe75nP6xRxlGyc%2B%2Bj1p2u0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Tanya.Mitchell@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:stevemangold1@gmail.com
mailto:Olverb@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:maglew@co.comal.tx.us

SUPPLEMENTAL CALCULATIONS FOR DESIGN 100-8196

DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 1 Q courcunai
= n mmlu -
8628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS

O COMPOMENT = 948 GPD FOR SYSTEW

DARECT BATIO FOR SYSTEM 2 O copmoprri
= — 0 COMPOMENT .
6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4E06 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS

Q COMPONENT = 1483 GPD FOR SYSTEM jJ2

DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 3 O ooeoungi
- e (L COMPOMENT
68625 TCEQ TOTAL 4808 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS

Q COMPONENT = 1733 GPD FOR SYSTEM §3

DIRECT RATIO FOR_SYSTEM. 4.0 cowcunti
= O COMPOMENT .,
6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS
0 COMPONENT = 278 GPD FOR SYSTEM jpa

DIRECT BATIO FOR SYSTEM 5 O cowcunai

0 COMPONENT .
8628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS
O COMPOMENT = 187 GPD FOR SYSTEM §5

Owner  Babecco Cresk wn by: Koslsigh R. Crondal
mpgrounds

Location Comal County, Texas |Drawing Mo. 100-8196A-SUP

Date: 10/28/21
MANGOLD Enginsering Company
Davine, TX, 78018 Scale: _None

FIRM NO. 5549 [Sheet 3 of 3

Should this be permitted by the TCEQ since, according to TCEQ wastewater rates, it is beyond our
ability to permit as an Authorized Agent?

Thanks.

Robert Boyd, P.E.

Comal County Assistant Engineer
195 David Jonas Drive

New Braunfels, TX 78132

0: 830-608-2090

C: 830-358-0516

WWW.CCeO0.0rg

From: Boyd, Robert


https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.cceo.org%2F&data=04%7C01%7Cdonna.cosper%40tceq.texas.gov%7C02c9dd08a5304238eaa108d9adfdf48b%7C871a83a4a1ce4b7a81563bcd93a08fba%7C0%7C0%7C637732128539373130%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=yS2GIUnwXUOCA50DdRret07cDMXHG7LTvd9eCyRPwCg%3D&reserved=0

Sent: Monday, November 22, 2021 1:23 PM

To: 'stevemangold1@gmail.com' <stevemangold1 @gmail.com>

Cc: Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>; Magley, Wesley <maglew@co.comal.tx.us>

Subject: Permits 113611 (System #4), 113610 (System #3), 113612 (System #5), 113609 (System #2)

Ms. Crandall,

Thanks for your time on the phone. Below is a summary of our conversation for the referenced
permits.

You are seeking 4 permits for a 14.23 acre property. According to TCEQ regulations, the combined
wastewater for those 4 systems would be 6,628 GPD. The breakdown of those systems shown
below:

3 BEDROOM <2500 SO. FT. O = 240 GPD
OFFICE W/5 EMPLOYEES Q= 5 EMPLOYEES(4 GPD/ PERSOM)=20 GPD
LAUNDRY ROOM W/ 4 WASHING MACHINES

O= 4 WASHING MACHINES (200 GPD / MACMINE) = 800 GPD
3 CABINS (AS AN APARTMENT)

Q= 100 GPD/ CABIN (3 CABINS) = 300 GPD

Opeon courcmr = 1380 GPD SYSTEM 1

[O08 SYSTON 1 0 sog conramnst

4 CABBNY (AT AN APARTWINT)
0= 100 GPD/ CABM (4 CABINS) = 400 GPD
& BOD MANCAMF WITH 1| COMMON BATHROOM (SIZID AS MOTIL ROOW)
O = 80 GPO / BED (8 BCDS) = 380 OPO
SHOWEE MOUSE © & 1344 CPO (TOTAL BATH USACT DOUALLY OMDDD AMOMSTYT BOTH
SHOWER HOUSIS. $IT CALCULATIONS. MOl [XPLANATION)

Orean G = 1104 OFD SYSTON §2

FOR SASIIM 3 0 ppy comeominn’

G o= 17 BV (40 GPD S BV) = 880 GPD
& CABNS (AS AN APARTWENT)
O= 108 CFD/S CABIN (3 CABINS) = 800 GFD
BATH HOUSE & = 1344 GPD (TOTAL BATH USAST DOUALLY DVIDED AMDHCEIT BOTH SHOWLR
HOUSES, SEL CaLCuLATIONg FOR [XPLANATION)

| —— TR

FOR SYSTEM 4 O rere cosrompri
10 RV SITES (40 GPD) = 400 GPD
Oyern cowecrst = 400 GPD SYSTEM 4

FOR SYSTEM 5 O jev coupommure
6 RV SITES (40 GFD) = 240 GPD
Orcra cowsonnr = 240 GPD SYSTEM 4

You are not proposing a new system for system 1 as the existing system appears to be functioning
properly at this time.

There are two water meters on site. One serves the Lodge and the other serves the Cabins. You


mailto:stevemangold1@gmail.com
mailto:Olverb@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:maglew@co.comal.tx.us

took the maximum monthly flow for each of those meters, divided by the number of days in each of
those months and came up with a theoretical maximum daily flow (TMDF) based on water use
records. You then generated a ratio of TMDF divided by the TCEQ maximum daily flow (TCEQ).

The problem with that logic is that it does not take into account peak daily flows. The TCEQ daily
flow could be greater than the TMDF which could cause the system to be overcapacitated. It
appears that you have sought to address this with the inclusion of a 2000 gallon pre-treatment tank
and a 2,000 gallon equalization tank preceding the aerobic treatment unit for each system. We do
not have any calculations that demonstrate that these pre-treatment and equalization tanks can
handle the TCEQ peak and then dose out in line with the TMDF peak. Please provide those
calculations accordingly.

We will have other deficiencies for each of these systems, but this is a general deficiency that applies
to all four of these systems.

Thanks.

Robert Boyd, P.E.

Comal County Assistant Engineer
195 David Jonas Drive

New Braunfels, TX 78132

0: 830-608-2090

C: 830-358-0516

WWW.CCe0.0rg


https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.cceo.org%2F&data=04%7C01%7Cdonna.cosper%40tceq.texas.gov%7C02c9dd08a5304238eaa108d9adfdf48b%7C871a83a4a1ce4b7a81563bcd93a08fba%7C0%7C0%7C637732128539373130%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=yS2GIUnwXUOCA50DdRret07cDMXHG7LTvd9eCyRPwCg%3D&reserved=0

Olvera,Brandon

From: Olvera,Brandon

Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2024 10:03 AM

To: Robert Sutcliffe; Ritzen, Brenda

Cc: Boyd, Robert; Massie,Cassandra S; Connor,James F; RCC; Repo Homes; Rodrigo Jardon; Alan
Carranza; carlosnrfreedom@gmail.com; Cesar Salgado

Subject: RE: 3660 Tanglewood Trail/RV park

Attachments: Rebecca Creek Campground.pdf

Good Morning,

The ima oice for the work carried out by the certified plumber have been received (refer to

e site plan provided by Kaeleigh Crandall should illustrate the section installed by the
he License to Operate (LTO) will be granted after all inspections are completed and the

esolved. As per the email mentioned below, if a different installer assumes responsibility for

the job, w uld prefer to conduct an additional operational inspection to ensure everything is functioning as it

should.
Thank You,
| Brandon Olvera | Designated Representative OS0034792 | Comal County | www.cceo.org |

| 195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132 | t: 830-608-2090 | f: 830-608-2078 | e:
olverb@co.comal.tx.us |



Brandon Olvera
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From: Ritzen, Brenda

To: "robert@enukiinvestments.com"

Cc: Boyd, Robert; Massie,Cassandra S; Olvera,Brandon; Connor,James F
Subject: FW: 3660 Tanglewood Trail/RV park

Date: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 12:59:00 PM

Attachments: image001.png

3660 Tanglewood.zip

Re: Rebecca Creek Campgrounds
14.23 acres, 3660 Tanglewood Trail
On-Site Sewage Facility (OSSF) Permits 113609 & 113610

Mr. Sutcliffe :

d a site visit yesterday at the referenced property. For your situational
attached pictures representative of our visit. Backfill materials have been washed
e drip system leaving the system exposed and no longer compliant with OSSF

Also, it has come to our attention that the daily water meter readings as required by the Special
Permit Conditions for Permits 113611 & 113612 (see attached) have not been submitted. Please
submit the required daily meter readings from mid-February 2023 to present.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

TEXAS WWW.CC20.0rg

From: Connor,James F <connoj@co.comal.tx.us>

Sent: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 9:18 AM

To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>

Cc: Boyd, Robert <boydro@co.comal.tx.us>; Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>;
Massie,Cassandra S <massic@co.comal.tx.us>

Subject: 3660 Tanglewood Trail/RV park

Brenda,
These are the photos | took on 2/6/24 showing erosion damage/exposed drip tubing on


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:robert@enukiinvestments.com
mailto:boydro@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:massic@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:Olverb@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:connoj@co.comal.tx.us

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org






Pages from 113611 & 113612pdf.pdf

**SPECIAL PERMIT CONDITIONSON NEXT PAGE***

Assistant
0S0034792




Olverb


LTO





Olverb


Typewritten Text


***SPECIAL PERMIT CONDITIONS ON NEXT PAGE***








***SPECIAL PERMIT CONDITIONSON NEXT PAGE***

Assistant
050034792




Olverb


LTO





Olverb


Typewritten Text


***SPECIAL PERMIT CONDITIONS ON NEXT PAGE***








As a condition of this permit submittal, a
meter must be installed on the outflow
line of the pump tank. The readings from
this meter must be recorded on a daily
basis and submitted to the Comal County
Environmental Health Department once a
month for 12 months from the date the
License to Operate is issued. If at any time
the daily meter reading exceeds the
permitted flow rate this permit will be void
and a new permit must be obtained.

















Pages from 113609 & 113610.pdf
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REVISED

11:28 am, Jan 26, 2022
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E

VAL THE SWNCR/MTALIER SULC B SESPONSAL Fow Doeto J13 JBLLS AP
TIAT % P THE_INSTALLATION OF THE 4 PROPOSED LEGEND: SONTICTING WiooLD THONEEKMG, COUPRNY PROR 10 A0 GoE ‘OF THE ENGINZANG DEloN. (4
. SEP WILL 40—, - S [
ok e 5 ACRES. THEREFORE PER 30 TAC 213.21, 10° UTILITIES EASEMENT X ] g
Lk o g romumen v A CONTRIBUTING ZONE PLAN IS NOT g:llg :EJ'P:;: H:E — SIE_NOTES: xg
kS 3 v REQUIRED FOR THIS ACTVITY. —
s 2 SOIL EVALUATION POINTS X L BronE h EXCAVATION BEoivg, - I 0CATED A0 5
SR EXISTING WATER LINE LOCATIONS ARE UNDETERNINED., SEE WATIR < 8
‘CASING NOTE AS RLQUIRED. Q o
. (&)
WHERE A WATER LINE 1S CLOSER THAN 10° TO A WASTEWATER WAI, .
e ey - s TR THE WATER UNE SHALL WSIDE OF A SO 40 PVC P g owg
o 2 THAT THE ENDS OF THE CASING ARE AT LEAST. 10° AWAY S m=
<a B e R L s A Y B o2
b WATER LINE SHALL BE AT LEAST &” ABOVE THE WASTEWATER MAW. e ®O
BT SR e e i e | B
5 o
EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM 1 \7 15 AT LEAST TWO NOMNAL PPE SZES LURGER THAN THE
THIS EXISTING SYSTEM IS GRANDFATHERED IN, N o oy ANKS SHALL BE. LOCATED. PUMPED.
AS OF 9-28-21 REFERENCE EMAIL FROM
ROBERT BOYD, P.E., COMAL COUNTY ASSISTANT SEWER LINES UNDER RV. SITES WHERE POSSIBLE. e ~
ENGINEER. SYSTEM #1 IS PROPOSED FOR CLEAN OUT SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE BUILDING
FUTURE REFERENCE ONLY. THIS SYSTEM SHALL TANKS.
BE PERUITICD BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION o cxseutnT s, SHALL b GRANTED BY
. NT HOLDER BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION BEGINS.

"
5,
o

TANK NUST BE A MINIMUM OF 50' FROM ANY WATER
CLOSEST DISTANGE FROM ANY PART OF THE DRAINFIELD
O A WATER WELL MUST BE 100" MINIMUM.

SETBACK OF SPRAY AREA FRON PROPERTY LINE IS 20",

931-0400
213-3912

SETBACK OF DRIP AREA FROM PROPERTY LINE IS 5'.

SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN SEPTIC TANK OR oo
LD AREA AND WATER SUPPLY LINES 1S 10", 22
LK OF SPRAY OR DRIP AREA FRON LAKES, STREAMS, o~
~

AND RIVERS 1S 50° MINIUM.

OF INFLOW LINE T0 TANK IS § INCH PER FOOT RUN. PIPE
H 40 PVC.

Phone:
Phone:

SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE COUNTY INSPECTOR IN
CE WITH CURRENT COUNTY INSPECTION PROCEDURES.

MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY

EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM 2 ©
S o
o R
8 0 0
‘ [- B
° .
‘ L H ) 5.9
) masauma—_ 8-% =
//« ERRIE. " BEE

b T T Fifw o

SCALE: 1” = 60’

SYSTEM LAYOUT EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM 3
60 0 60 ?D

(Dwg: 1008196 )

Date: 11512022

e
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Revision: &

Drawn: K. crandall
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EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM 4 EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM 5
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REVISED

11:28 am, Jan 26, 2022

SYSTEM #1 TANK SPECS:

e .
T

EQUAUZATION TANK SZNG SYSTE 1.

ASSUMING WEEKENDS ARE PEAK DAYS WITH TCEQ FLOWS ON FRIDAY, SATURDAY, & SUNDAY
Q reso-coueorc = 1360 OPD © nes_comwomm = 948 0PD

EQUAUIZATION TANKS STORAGE REQUIFED FOR PEAK DAYS.

Q roso-commrens = nr-cowrpn = 414 GPD.

Qruar-sromae (3 doys) = 414 GPD (3 Doys) = 1242 GALLONS MIN.

THE PEAK FLOW IS CONSIDERED ON 3 DAYS OF THE WEEX. THE PEAK FLOW FROM THE
WEEKEND SWALL DOSE THE AEROBIC TREATWENT UNIT THROUGHOUT THE OTHER DAYS IN THE

SYSTEM #3 TANK SPECS

i e
i B o
E -
Y
o« pome ba
Ly}
T
ton iy -

= T
R
Bl ynee (47 g

ELE
EXTERNAL POWER WIRING SHALL BE IN APPROVED ELEGTRICAL GONDUIT, BURIED,
TERMINATED AT A MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKTR PANEL OR SUB-PANEL. ALL

o HAVE AN ELECTRICAL DISCONNE(
DISCONNECTS MUST BE WEATHERPROOF

MAINTENANCE LOCKOUT PROVISIONS.

USE A LARGER TANK IF REQUIRED T0 MEET MINIMUW STORAGE REQUIREMENTS.

(APPROVED FOR

SCT WITHIN DIRECT VISION, ELECTRICAL
OUTDOOR USE) AND HAVE

J

REBECCA CREEK
CAMPGROUNDS

Plans For:
931-0400
213-3912

;

e Y WEEK WHICH ARSLESS THAN THE PEAK FLOW.
£ L
oo
2 v et
g s s Fr g
. o
ST R Lol
e dam
St e s porve -ty
o Sl e oo on bl
£
EE
FER R
p s
iy
-
A
-
NoES:
THE AURM ON LEVEL SHALL BE BELOW THE 24D PUNP ON LEVEL. THE ALARM SYSTEM
Sl BAVE A LGCK-ON TEATURE 50 TKAT ONGE 1T & ACTVATED, 1T WL, NOT €D, OFF
W THE 2D PUP ORAWS. THE LIOUID LEVEL BELOW THE ALARI O LEVEL BOTH AUDID
AND VISUAL” ALARUS SHALL HAVE A UANUAL SLENGE. SWITGH
ALL ELECTRICAL WIRIG SHALL BE 1N ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST REGENT EDITION OF THE
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE N APPROVED ANCTION BOXES. AND ALL
kNG SHALL BE I\ APPROVED. ELECTRGAL CONDUR,
TERMNATED AT A MAM PANEL OR SUB-PANEL. ALL ELECTRIC
COMPONENTS SHOULD. KAVE. AN ELECTRCAL DISCORNERT WITHN DIRECT VISON. ELECTRCAL
DISCOMNECTS, WUST BE Y ‘OUTHOOR USE) AND HAVE
UANTENANCE
USE A LARGER TANK IF RECURED 7O WEET MINNIUM STORAOE REQUREMENTS.
EQUALIZATION TANK SZNG SYSTEX 2:
s/ 'ASSUNNG WEEKENDS ARE' PEAK DAYS WITH TCEQ FLOWS ON FRIOAY, SATURDAY, & SUNDAY
[ . @ =204 o> Q rcr-cowmt = 143 PO
[ o or
o W EQUALZATION TANKS STORAGE REQURED FOR PEAK DAYS.
et s grose » o Q m-cowroncnr - @ uar-cowouna = 641 GPD
. fopt
£ - Lo Quac-smmar (3 dors) = 641 GPD (3 D) = 1923 GALLONS MIN.
LN Snchars e
T o THE PEAK FLOW 1S CONSIDERED ON 3 DAYS OF THE WEEK. THE PEAK FLOW FROM THE
WEEKEWD SHALL DOSE' THE ACROBC_ TREATMENT UNIT THRGUGHOUT THE OTHER BAYS N THE
2 pem b . WEEK' WHICH ARE LSS THAN THE PEAK. FLOW.
-
s e e e
k] S
4703 B Ry
TNt sttt e
FRr ey b el
SR M
Er)
T
fot ey
fx =

U
i

2000 GAL. PRE-TREATMENT TANK & 4500 GALLON EQUALIZATION TANK

1000 GAL. PRE-TREATMENT TANK & 1000 GALLON EQUALIZATION TANK

830
210,

Phone:
Phone:

MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY

5596 CR 5710
Devine, Texas 78016

FIRM NO. F-5549

SYSTEM #5 TANK SPECS:

Gouusoman (3 dos) = 73 OPD (S Doys) = 219 GALLONS M.

THE PEAK FLOW 1S CONSIDERED ON 3 DAYS OF THE WEEK. THE

PEAK FLOW FROM THE WEEKEND

L DOSE THE AEROBIC

TREATNENT UNIT THROUGHOUT THE OTHER DAYS IN THE WEEK WHICH
ARE LESS THAN THE PEAK. FLOW.

LT B % R .3 . %0
prent !
et .
= e
B T,
e hrolnghyen
o ey
ok, 1 reed. e
=
G e
——
% _-— - —————\g-- L dem
= H bty
e ety
- = [ naronies me ey S puzpe.
LR TR T
- e
[ O
EEE.
oo
&
1000 GAL. PRE_TREATUENT TANK & 1000 GALLON EQUALIZATION Tk
e T
B RN T

(Dwg: 1008196 )

Date:

Revision: &

11512022

Drawn: K. crandall

\Sheet: 2 of2 )
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EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM 1

VPR B% e
TR R, THE_INSTALLATION OF THE 4 PROPOSED
SEPTI WILL DISTURB LI

§
]
£
i
¥

T SPTS Fom STore - REQUIRED FOR THIS ACTIVITY.

5 ACRES. THEREFORE PER 30 TAC 213.21,
A CONTRIBUTING ZONE PLAN IS NOT

o e o e

THIS_EXISTING SYSTEM IS GRANDFATHERED IN,
AS OF 9-28-21 REFERENCE EMAIL FROM
ROBERT BOYD, P.E., COMAL COUNTY ASSISTANT
ENGINEER. SYSTEM #1 IS PROPOSED FOR
FUTURE REFERENCE ONLY. THIS SYSTEM SHALL
BE PERMITTED BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION
BEGINS.

"

EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM 2

Tow
BRI ST
AR SRR

SCALE: 1" = 60°
SYSTEM LAYOUT
o o

EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM 3

EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM 4

ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED AMD
MARKED BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION BEGINS.

EXISTING WATER LINE LOCATIONS ARE UNDETERMINED, SEE WATER
CASING NOTE AS REQUIRED.

WHERE A WATER LINE 1S CLOSER THAN 10" TO A WASTEWATER VAN,
a1

THE WATER UNE SHALL A PIPE
SUCH THAT THE ENDS OF THE CASING ARE AT LEAST. 10° AWAY
FROM THE WASTEW, E LINES CROSS,

MAIN. , THE
WATER UNE SHALL BE AT LEAST 6" ABOVE THE WASTEWATER MAIN.
WHERE DRAIN LINES PASS UNDER ROADWAYS, THEY SHALL BE SCH 80
PVC OR THEY BE SLEEVED INSIDE OF'A SCH 40 PVC PIPE
WHICH IS AT LEAST TWO NOMINAL PIPE SIZES LARGER THAN THE
DRAIN UNE.

ALL ABANDONED SEPTIC TANKS SHALL BE LOCATED, PUMPED,
BACKFILLED & CAVED-iN.

USE EXISTING SEWER LINES UNDER RV. SITES WHERE POSSIBLE.

A TWO-WAY CLEAN OUT SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE BUILDING
AND AEROBIC TANKS.

WHEN_ CROSSING EASEMENT LINES, PERMISSION SHALL BE GRANTED BY
THE EASEMENT HOLDER BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION BEGINS.

STANDARD NOTES:

1. SEPTIC TANK NUST BE A MINIMUM OF 50' FROM ANY WATER
WELL CLOSEST DISTANGE FROM ANY PART OF THE DRAINFIELD
AREA TO A WATER WELL WUST BE 100" MINIMUM.

MINIMUM  SETBAGK OF SPRAY AREA FROM PROPERTY LINE IS 20",

»

MINMUM SETBACK OF DRIP AREA FROM PROPERTY LINE IS 5',

MINIUM SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN SEPTIC TANK OR

ORAINFIELD AREA AND WATER SUPPLY LINES 15 10'.

SETBACK OF SPRAY OR DRIP AREA FRON LAKES, STREAUS,

PONDS, AND RIVERS 1S 50° MINNUM.

SLOPE_OF INFLOW LINE T0 TANK 1S § INCH PER FOOT RUN. PIPE

1S 4" SCH 40 PVC.

. SYSTEM SHALL BE INSPECTED B THE COUNTY INSPECTOR IN
AGCORDANGE WITH GURRENT GOUNTY INSPECTION. PROGEDURES.

»ow

FLOAT SETTINGS & DISTANGES
INSIDE_BOTTOM OF

J

REBECCA CREEK
CAMPGROUNDS

Plans For:
931-0400
213-3912

830
210,

Phone:
Phone:

MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY

Devine, Texas 78016

5596 CR 5710
FIRM NO. F-5549

(Dwg: 1008196 )

Date: 1012821
Revision: A

Drawn: K. crandall
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REVISED

9:17 am, Apr 07, 2022

THIS EXISTING SYSTEM #1 IS GRAND FATHERED
IN, AS OF 9-28-21 REFERENCE EMAIL FROM
ROBERT BOYD, P.E., COMAL COUNTY ASSISTANT
ENGINEER.

990

2000 GALLON PRE—TREATMENT TANK
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM 2.

4500 GALLON EQUALIZATION TANK.
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM 2.
FROM Si—PRECAST.

2—NUWATER MODEL E—1500 AEROBIC
TREATMENT TANK. W/ 1760 GALLON
AERATION CHAMBERS AND 326 GALLON
CLARIFIER CHAMBER. SEE SPECS.

3000 GALLON PUMP TANK.
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM 2.

THE RETURN HEADER IS
1 1/2” DIA. SCH 40 PVC.

THE SUPPLY HEADER IS
1 1/2” DIA. SCH 40 PVC.

EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM 2

2000 GALLON PRE-TREATMENT TANK
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM 3.

THE INSTALLATION OF THE 4 PROPOSED
SEPTIC SYSTEMS WILL DISTURB LESS THAN
5 ACRES. THEREFORE PER 30 TAC 213.21,
A CONTRIBUTING ZONE PLAN IS NOT
REQUIRED FOR THIS ACTIVITY.

T \
PRORERTY |LINE ANGLE
\ N\
\
\ A N
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\ <250 E°§8,°“4r
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\ N
\ N
\
\
\
\
OFFICE W/

e
FLOW

3000 GALLON PUMP TANK.
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM 3.

THE RETURN HEADER IS
1 1/2” DIA. SCH 40 PVC.

THE SUPPLY HEADER IS
1 1/2” DIA. SCH 40 PVC.

EXPLODED V

SCALE: 17 = 60’

IEW

LAUNDRY ROOM

VACUUM BREAKER
INSTALLED AT HIGH
POINT IN DRAINFIE

ZONE 1: 24 DRIP

ZONE 2: 24 DRIP

ZONE 3: 18 DRIP

2 FT. 0.C. FOR A

LINEAR FEET. DRIP
SPACED AT 2 FT. |
THE DRIP LINES. D
BE BURIED 6” BEL
GRADE.

4500 GALLON EQUALIZA
SEE TANK SPECS FOR S
FROM Si—PRECAST.

SYSTEM LAYOUT

60 0 60 120

———

NUWATER MODEL B-800

AEROBIC TREATMENT SYSTEM W/
PRE-TREATMENT TANK & 854 GAL.
PUMP TANK. INSTALL A 1” "SUPER
FILTER” IN THE OUTLET LINE FROM
THE PUMP TANK COMPARTMENT.
(SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS)

VACUUM BREAKER
INSTALLED AT HIGHEST
POINT IN DRAINFIELD
TYP.

EXPLODED

VIEW

SYSTEM 4

LEGEND:

10° UTILITIES EASEMENT
DRIP SUPPLY LINE
DRIP RETURN LINE
SOIL EVALUATION POINTS

WATERLINE EASEMENT LOCATION

IS DETERMINED TO THE BEST OF

MY KNOWLED BASED ON THE
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE
OWNER. NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
WAS ABLE TO BE LOCATED.

THE DRIP LINES. DRIP LINES SHALL el SN

BE BURIED 6” BELOW THE FINISHED
GRADE.

940°

-\ 'PROPERTY LINE. .

q [ PP
N [E 76V \
2-NUWATER MODEL E-1500 AEROBIC = A
/—TREATMENT TANK. W/ 1760 GALLON \ N \
AERATION CHAMBERS AND 326 GALLON \ \
CLARIFIER CHAMBER. SEE SPECS. SYSTEM #3 \\ \
100-8493 > © \ RS
SEE EXPLODED VIEW \ v ’S \
OF TANKS \ R \
960" \ & <
\
\ A\
\
e \
2
2\ \ &
2\ \ 2 &
/>- \ y f'?
< < . SN 80-LF 4"
EANR & < I NSCH 40 PVC
AN
\ y )
WA & ) N
) 7 e\
- IS
114-LF 4” \ /& & 20\
SCH 40 PVC S
\ - ”
75<LF 4
AL & CH 40 PV >
\, N
\ 104=L[F 4 P
950’ :
THE SUPPLY HEADER \ « SCH 4@ Pvc //
ARE 1” DIA. SCH 40 g
PVC. .
\ T
2
10
THE RETURN HEADER \\ \ -
» VACUUM BREAKER % \
ARE 17 DIA. SCH 40 INSTALLED AT HIGHEST \ W
PVC. POINT IN DRAINFIELD \ 7
TYP. A\ N\
o A\
20 DRIP LINES SPACED AT 2 FT. 0.C. FOR A
TOTAL OF 1000 LINEAR FEET. DRIP EMITTERS \ e
ARE SPACED AT 2 FT. INTERVALS ALONG THE \ LRI
DRIP LINES. DRIP LINES SHALL BE BURIED 6” ZONE 1: 29 DRIP LINES ' BT
BLOW THE FINISHED GRADE. PRESSURE ZONE 2: 28 DRIP LINES U e
COMPENSATION EMITTERS REQUIRED. ZONE 3: 28 DRIP LINES SPACED AT N T
2 FT. 0.C. FOR A TOTAL OF 6375 =2 0 AR
LINEAR FEET. DRIP EMITTERS ARE o SN o
SPACED AT 2 FT. INTERVALS ALONG NN e

1%

403-RCW K—RAIN VALVE
(SEE SPECS)
INSTALL IN GROUND BOX

1 1/2” BALL VALVE BETWEEN
K—KAIN AND DRIP ZONES
(TYP.) INSTALL IN GROUND
BOX, (TYP.)

,%.
<\
‘\ ‘r"
AN T ;\\‘;
7% — 207 nj s RN
NS 18] EASpRIOHT op TS
[ ST 0 e~~~
A & / i R
) R e
% //(\“ o
< LA AR S
P A S
© Py, /140 V{,,:’
2 S
i
JNCSYSTEM 5.
i 00=8495
o
/
\
\ , ,f oo
\ o ROt
AN e f o
\ - il
N\ e 8 s
\%, e N e G ST A
NN L sysemgs oA
AN S/ 100-B494 oo T AT
SNRN o/ SEE EXPLODED VIEW. < AT Ll
NN e 7 A
\7\{;\\' ; : ; Sl e 0?$~ AR |
SN e g |
i SN T At | |
« i S |
: N SN T |
\ INLNRE |
) s v
: gaT
e
o
\‘/ ‘

100 YEAR FEMA 1\
“SIGNATED FLOOD PRLAI

930"

“PROPERTY LNE

MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSEQUENCES OF

THE USE OF ANY PART OF THE ENGINEERING OF THIS SEPTIC SYSTEM BEFORE THE ENGINEERING
HAS BEEN COMPLETELY AND FINALLY APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE COUNTY AUTHORITY IN THE
COUNTY FOR WHICH IT IS INTENDED. IF TEST HOLES WERE NOT PRESENT DURING THE SITE-
EVALUATION, THE OWNER/INSTALLER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DIGGING TEST HOLES AND
CONTACTING MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY PRIOR TO ANY USE OF THIS ENGINEERING DESIGN.

SITE NOTES:

ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED AMD
MARKED BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION BEGINS.

EXISTING WATER LINE LOCATIONS ARE UNDETERMINED. SEE WATER
CASING NOTE AS REQUIRED.

WHERE A WATER LINE IS CLOSER THAN 10’ TO A WASTEWATER MAIN,
THE WATER LINE SHALL BE CASED INSIDE OF A SCH 40 PVC PIPE
SUCH THAT THE ENDS OF THE CASING ARE AT LEAST. 10’ AWAY
FROM THE WASTEWATER MAIN. IN ADDITION, IF THE LINES CROSS, THE
WATER LINE SHALL BE AT LEAST 6” ABOVE THE WASTEWATER MAIN.

WHERE DRAIN LINES PASS UNDER ROADWAYS, THEY SHALL BE SCH 80
PVC OR THEY SHALL BE SLEEVED INSIDE OF A SCH 40 PVC PIPE
WHICH IS AT LEAST TWO NOMINAL PIPE SIZES LARGER THAN THE
DRAIN LINE.

ALL ABANDONED SEPTIC TANKS SHALL BE LOCATED, PUMPED,
BACKFILLED & CAVED-IN.

USE EXISTING SEWER LINES UNDER R.V. SITES WHERE POSSIBLE.

A TWO—-WAY CLEAN OUT SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE BUILDING
AND AEROBIC TANKS.

WHEN CROSSING EASEMENT LINES, PERMISSION SHALL BE GRANTED BY
THE EASEMENT HOLDER BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION BEGINS.

STANDARD NOTES:

1. SEPTIC TANK MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 50° FROM ANY WATER
WELL. CLOSEST DISTANCE FROM ANY PART OF THE DRAINFIELD

AREA TO A WATER WELL MUST BE 100’ MINIMUM.
2. MINIMUM SETBACK OF SPRAY AREA FROM PROPERTY LINE IS 20’.
3. MINIMUM SETBACK OF DRIP AREA FROM PROPERTY LINE IS 5.

4. MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN SEPTIC TANK OR
DRAINFIELD AREA AND WATER SUPPLY LINES IS 10’.

5. SETBACK OF SPRAY OR DRIP AREA FROM LAKES, STREAMS,
PONDS, AND RIVERS IS 50’ MINIMUM.

6. SLOPE OF INFLOW LINE TO TANK IS { INCH PER FOOT RUN. PIPE
IS 4” SCH 40 PVC.

7. SYSTEM SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE COUNTY INSPECTOR IN

L} ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT COUNTY INSPECTION PROCEDURES.

P PER COUNTY REQUIREMENTS, THE
e FLOW TO EACH SEPTIC SYSTEM
P SHALL BE METERED. CONTACT
b COUNTY TO DETERMINE AN

Ve ACCEPTABLE METERING PROCESS.

S ekl
B
oy
R
L e
R
Nt N
o ‘ A
S \/\,f/'*/k L FLOAT SETTINGS & DISTANCES
T e ABOVE THE INSIDE BOTTOM OF
T A THE PUMP COMPT. ARE AS FOLLOWS:
ON: 21” — 304 GAL.
OFF: 20” — 290 GAL.
ALARM LEVEL: 43” — 623 GAL.
TANK INLET: 53" — 768 GAL.
DISTANCE BETWEEN ALARM LEVEL
o & TANK INLET IS 10” WHICH
a CORRESPONDS TO 145 GAL.
e/ 5
35
TANK SHALL BE ANCHORED. *la/ & ALL SPRINKLERS ARE K-=RAIN
SEE ANCHOR TANK DETAIL. ~le TYPE W/ LOW ANGLE NOZZLES

THE DISTRIBUTION LINE TO THE
SPRINKLERS IS A 1” DIA. SCH
40 PVC LINE

SOIL SHALL BE PRESENT OVER
ENTIRE SEPTIC SYSTEM SPRAY

NUWATER MODEL B-550
AEROBIC TREATMENT SYSTEM W/
PRE—-TREATMENT TANK & 768 GAL.
PUMP TANK. SYSTEM SHALL SPRAY
BETWEEN MIDNIGHT & 5 AM.

> AREA. SPRAY AREA SHALL BE
o SEEDED WITH GRASS, EVERGREEN
I SHRUBS, BUSHES, TREES, OR

LANDSCAPED BEDS CONTAINING
MIXED VEGETATION MAY ALSO BE
ADDED TO THE SPRAY AREA.

EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM S
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Olvera,Brandon

From: Olvera,Brandon

Sent: Wednesday, April 6, 2022 11:13 AM

To: Stephen Mangold

Cc: Ritzen, Brenda; Robert Sutcliffe; Massie,Cassandra S; Boyd, Robert
Subject: 113609, 113610, 113611, 113612

RE: 3660 Tanglewood Trail ~ 14.23 AC charles Murhart Survey Abs No. 404
Property Owner & Agent,

We received planning materials for the referenced permit application on Revision 04-05-2022 and found those
planning materials to be deficient. In order to continue processing this permit, we need the following:

<%Cer‘[ify that waterline crossing’s equivalent prtoection complies with TAC 290
. Provide the release of easment crossings
How is it determined that half the people will go to the Shower House and the other half to
the Bath House
” System 3 application does not reflect the Bath House
All systems will need to have a daily flow meter to provide daily meter readings once a
month for 1 year
%Present how system 1 will provide daily water use records
7. Revise accordingly and resubmit.

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office.

Thank you,

Brandon Olvera
Environmental Health Inspector
195 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132
DR:0S0034792

COMAL

O: 830-608-2090 | C: 830-8329442
COUNTY olverb@co.comal.tx.us
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Olvera,Brandon

From: Olvera,Brandon

Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 9:10 AM

To: ‘Stephen Mangold'

Cc: Ritzen, Brenda; Robert Sutcliffe; Massie,Cassandra S; Boyd, Robert
Subject: RE: 113609, 113610, 113611, 113612

Robert Sutcliffe,
The permit files have been updated. Lines 1, 3-6 in previous email have been addressed.

S%Submit a copy for the Release of Easement Crossing

If you have any questions give me a call at 830-643-3759

Thank You,

Brandon Olvera
Environmental Health Inspector
195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132
DR:050034792

COMAL O: 830-608-2090 | C: 830-832-9442
COUNTY olverb@co.comal.tx.us

From: Stephen Mangold <stevemangold1@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 2:38 PM

To: Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>

Cc: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>; Robert Sutcliffe <robert@enukiinvestments.com>; Massie,Cassandra S
<massic@co.comal.tx.us>; Boyd, Robert <boydro@co.comal.tx.us>

Subject: Re: 113609, 113610, 113611, 113612

éThis email originated from outside of the organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
- Comal IT

1. Certify that waterline crossing’s equivalent protection complies with TAC 290
- Added note to the design see attached.
2. Provide the release of easement crossings

- The owners will take care of this.


Olverb
Accepted


Y%How is it determined that half the people will go to the Shower House and the other half
to the Bath House

- This was already taken care of.
% System 3 application does not reflect the Bath House
Corrected see attachment.

‘{ All systems will need to have a daily flow meter to provide daily meter readings once a
month for 1 year.

- Updated note on drawing page to what we discussed on the phone.
‘{ Present how system 1 will provide daily water use records
- Agreed to using the water meter for those facilities.
Mangold Engineering Company

5596 County Road 5710
Devine, Texas 78016

Stephen Mangold, P.E. Cell: (210) 213-3912
Kaeleigh Crandall, P.E. Cell: (830) 931-0400

On Wed, Apr 6, 2022 at 11:13 AM Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:

RE: 3660 Tanglewood Trail ~ 14.23 AC charles Murhart Survey Abs No. 404

Property Owner & Agent,

We received planning materials for the referenced permit application on Revision 04-05-2022 and found those
planning materials to be deficient. In order to continue processing this permit, we need the following:

‘f Certify that waterline crossing’s equivalent prtoection complies with TAC 290

¢ Provide the release of easment crossings


Olverb
Accepted

Olverb
Accepted

Olverb
Accepted

Olverb
Accepted

Olverb
Accepted

Olverb
Accepted


Vf How is it determined that half the people will go to the Shower House and the other half
to the Bath House

« System 3 application does not reflect the Bath House

% All systems will need to have a daily flow meter to provide daily meter readings once a
month for 1 year

f Present how system 1 will provide daily water use records

Vf Revise accordingly and resubmit.
If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office.

Thank you,

Brandon Olvera
Environmental Health Inspector
155 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132
DR:05S0034792

COMAL O 830-608-2090 | C: 830-8329442
COUNTY olverb@co.comal.tx.us

TEXAS
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4:31 pm, Apr 07, 2022
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THE INSTALLATION OF THE 4 PROPOSED
SEPTIC SYSTEMS WILL DISTURB LESS THAN

5 ACRES. THEREFORE PER 30 TAC 213.21,

A CONTRIBUTING ZONE PLAN IS NOT
REQUIRED FOR THIS ACTIVITY.

THIS EXISTING SYSTEM #1 IS GRAND FATHERED
IN, AS OF 9-28-21 REFERENCE EMAIL FROM
ROBERT BOYD, P.E., COMAL COUNTY ASSISTANT
ENGINEER.

THE RETURN HEADER IS
1 1/2” DIA. SCH 40 PVC.

EXPLODED

2000 GALLON PRE—TREATMENT TANK
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM 2.

4500 GALLON EQUALIZATION TANK.
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM 2.
FROM Si—PRECAST.

2—NUWATER MODEL E—1500 AEROBIC
TREATMENT TANK. W/ 1760 GALLON
AERATION CHAMBERS AND 326 GALLON
CLARIFIER CHAMBER. SEE SPECS.

3000 GALLON PUMP TANK.

SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM 2.

THE SUPPLY HEADER IS
1 1/2” DIA. SCH 40 PVC.

990

VIEW OF SYSTEM 2

SYSTEM LAYOUT

———

FLOW

3000 GALLON PUMP TANK.
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM 3.

THE RETURN HEADER IS
1 1/2” DIA. SCH 40 PVC.

THE SUPPLY HEADER IS
1 1/2” DIA. SCH 40 PVC.

EXPLODED V

SCALE: 17 = 60’

0 60 120

FLOAT SETTINGS & DISTANCES
ABOVE THE INSIDE BOTTOM OF
THE PUMP COMPT. ARE AS FOLLOWS:

ON: 21”7 — 338 GAL.
OFF: 20" - 322 GAL.
ALARM LEVEL: 43" — 693 GAL.

TANK INLET: 53” — 854 GAL.

DISTANCE BETWEEN ALARM LEVEL
& TANK INLET IS 10” WHICH
CORRESPONDS TO 161 GAL.

VACUUM BREAKER

INSTALLED AT HIGHEST

POINT IN DRAINFIELD
TYP.

EXPLODED

NUWATER MODEL B-800

AEROBIC TREATMENT SYSTEM W/
PRE-TREATMENT TANK & 854 GAL.
PUMP TANK. INSTALL A 1" ”
FILTER” IN THE OUTLET LINE FROM
THE PUMP TANK COMPARTMENT.
(SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS)

VIEW

PRORERTY |LINE TANGLEV>OO
N D
M\ TRA/L
AN
\\\\_;)\///\\\
AR AN
\ N

N
\ \\ \ ~
\ EDROO
\ <250% sqQ. Al-“r \\ \\
\ ANEERN

THE SUPPLY HEADER
ARE 1” DIA. SCH 40
PVC.

THE RETURN HEADER
ARE 1” DIA. SCH 40
PVC.

20 DRIP LINES SPACED AT 2 FT. O.C. FOR A
TOTAL OF 1000 LINEAR FEET. DRIP EMITTERS
ARE SPACED AT 2 FT. INTERVALS ALONG THE
DRIP LINES. DRIP LINES SHALL BE BURIED 6"
BLOW THE FINISHED GRADE. PRESSURE
COMPENSATION EMITTERS REQUIRED.

OF SYSTEM 4

LEGEND:

10" UTILITIES EASEMENT ————
DRIP SUPPLY LINE
DRIP RETURN LINE —-—
SOIL EVALUATION POINTS 2

'PROPERTY LINE. =~

WATERLINE EASEMENT LOCATION

IS DETERMINED TO THE BEST OF

MY KNOWLED BASED ON THE
INFORMATION PRQVIDED BY THE
OWNER. NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
WAS ABLE TO BE LOCATED.

) ES <& R CH 40 PVC
AN
\ X/ 5
WA & ) N
AN
2 7 e\
»OLY
114-LF 4” \ /& & (20N
SCH 40 PVC &
\ - ”
75<LF 4
\ e & CH 40 PV
\, N
, N 104=[F 1 .
950 . Pr SCH 49 pyc g
//
\
Q‘%
10

\ o) /
VACUUM BREAKER \ L
INSTALLED AT HIGHEST \ &

POINT IN DRAINFIELD \\ z
) \

ZONE 1: 29 DRIP LINES

ZONE 2: 28 DRIP LINES N
ZONE 3: 28 DRIP LINES SPACED AT

2 FT. 0.C. FOR A TOTAL OF 6375 < SN N

LINEAR FEET. DRIP EMITTERS ARE o SN e
SPACED AT 2 FT. INTERVALS ALONG i \ SRRy

THE DRIP LINES. DRIP LINES SHALL el SN

BE BURIED 6” BELOW THE FINISHED o .
GRADE.

940°

e

403-RCW K—RAIN VALVE
(SEE SPECS)
INSTALL IN GROUND BOX

1 1/2” BALL VALVE BETWEEN
K—RAIN AND DRIP ZONES

(TYP.) INSTALL IN GROUND
BOX, (TYP.)

“PROPERTY LNE

~—SYSTEM #4 S
1008494 .. T AT
SEE EXPLODED VIEW -~ " . . I

7 e

930"

NUWATER MODEL B-550
AEROBIC TREATMENT SYSTEM W/
PRE—-TREATMENT TANK & 768 GAL.
PUMP TANK. SYSTEM SHALL SPRAY
BETWEEN MIDNIGHT & 5 AM

MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSEQUENCES OF

THE USE OF ANY PART OF THE ENGINEERING OF THIS SEPTIC SYSTEM BEFORE THE ENGINEERING
HAS BEEN COMPLETELY AND FINALLY APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE COUNTY AUTHORITY IN THE
COUNTY FOR WHICH IT IS INTENDED. IF TEST HOLES WERE NOT PRESENT DURING THE SITE-
EVALUATION, THE OWNER/INSTALLER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DIGGING TEST HOLES AND
CONTACTING MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY PRIOR TO ANY USE OF THIS ENGINEERING DESIGN.

SITE NOTES:

ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED AMD
MARKED BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION BEGINS.

EXISTING WATER LINE LOCATIONS ARE UNDETERMINED. SEE WATER
CASING NOTE AS REQUIRED.

WHERE A WATER LINE IS CLOSER THAN 10’ TO A WASTEWATER MAIN,
THE WATER LINE SHALL BE CASED INSIDE OF A SCH 40 PVC PIPE
SUCH THAT THE ENDS OF THE CASING ARE AT LEAST. 10’ AWAY
FROM THE WASTEWATER MAIN. IN ADDITION, IF THE LINES CROSS, THE
WATER LINE SHALL BE AT LEAST 6” ABOVE THE WASTEWATER MAIN.

WHERE DRAIN LINES PASS UNDER ROADWAYS, THEY SHALL BE SCH 80
PVC OR THEY SHALL BE SLEEVED INSIDE OF A SCH 40 PVC PIPE
WHICH IS AT LEAST TWO NOMINAL PIPE SIZES LARGER THAN THE
DRAIN LINE.

ALL ABANDONED SEPTIC TANKS SHALL BE LOCATED, PUMPED,
BACKFILLED & CAVED-IN.

USE EXISTING SEWER LINES UNDER R.V. SITES WHERE POSSIBLE.

A TWO—-WAY CLEAN OUT SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE BUILDING
AND AEROBIC TANKS.

WHEN CROSSING EASEMENT LINES, PERMISSION SHALL BE GRANTED BY
THE EASEMENT HOLDER BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION BEGINS.

STANDARD NOTES:

1. SEPTIC TANK MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 50° FROM ANY WATER
WELL. CLOSEST DISTANCE FROM ANY PART OF THE DRAINFIELD
AREA TO A WATER WELL MUST BE 100’ MINIMUM.

MINIMUM SETBACK OF SPRAY AREA FROM PROPERTY LINE IS 20°.
MINIMUM SETBACK OF DRIP AREA FROM PROPERTY LINE IS 5.

MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN SEPTIC TANK OR
DRAINFIELD AREA AND WATER SUPPLY LINES IS 10’.

SETBACK OF SPRAY OR DRIP AREA FROM LAKES, STREAMS,
PONDS, AND RIVERS IS 50’ MINIMUM.

SLOPE OF INFLOW LINE TO TANK IS § INCH PER FOOT RUN. PIPE
IS 4” SCH 40 PVC.

WHERE PARALLEL SEWER AND NEW WATER LINES ARE CLOSER
THAN 9° THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN TCEQ, SUBCHAPTER D,
290.44(e)(4)(A) SHALL BE STRICTLY FOLLOWED.

WHERE SEWER AND NEW WATER LINES CROSS, THE REQUIREMENTS
SPECIFIED IN TCEQ, SUBCHAPTER D, 290.44(e)(4)(B) SHALL BE
STRICTLY FOLLOWED.

SYSTEM SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE COUNTY INSPECTOR IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT COUNTY INSPECTION PROCEDURES.

PER COUNTY REQUIREMENTS, A
FLOW METER SHALL BE INSTALLED
ON THE SUPPLY LINE AND RETURN
LINE OF EACH AEROBIC UNIT
FOLLOWED BY A DRIP IRRIGATION
SYSTEM. FOR THE AEROBIC UNIT
WITH SPRAY ONLY ONE METER
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE
SUPPLY LINE TO THE SPRINKLER.
THE FLOW TO EACH SEPTIC SYSTEM
SHALL BE METERED. EACH SYSTEM
SHALL BE MONITORED, RECORDED &
SUBMITTED TO COMAL COUNTY FOR
ONE YEAR TO VERIFY NO MORE

i THAN THE PERMITTED FLOW IS USED
!\\ FOR EACH SYSTEM.

//” SRS S 8 FLOAT SETTINGS & DISTANCES
T ABOVE THE INSIDE BOTTOM OF
THE PUMP COMPT. ARE AS FOLLOWS:

ON: 21" — 304 GAL.
OFF: 20" — 290 GAL.
ALARM LEVEL: 43" — 623 GAL.

TANK INLET: 53" — 768 GAL.

DISTANCE BETWEEN ALARM LEVEL
& TANK INLET IS 10" WHICH
CORRESPONDS TO 145 GAL.

x
TANK SHALL BE ANCHORED. a(a/ a ALL SPRINKLERS ARE K-RAIN
SEE ANCHOR TANK DETAIL. "o TYPE W/ LOW ANGLE NOZZLES

THE DISTRIBUTION LINE TO THE
SPRINKLERS IS A 1” DIA. SCH
40 PVC LINE

SOIL SHALL BE PRESENT OVER
ENTIRE SEPTIC SYSTEM SPRAY

> AREA. SPRAY AREA SHALL BE
o SEEDED WITH GRASS, EVERGREEN
I SHRUBS, BUSHES, TREES, OR

LANDSCAPED BEDS CONTAINING
MIXED VEGETATION MAY ALSO BE
ADDED TO THE SPRAY AREA.

EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM S
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SYSTEM #2 TANK SPECS:

Alarm/Light w/
power circult

ta f Grade extension rings
:?,F::;? e frem with manhole ring &
Ild lobeled SEWER
High water alarm
switch. Finished grade to drain
Watertight away from manhole cover.
N tank. 2" SCH 40 PVC
8" traffic lid on discharge lins.
tank, if reqd. _\

Inlat

6

220z ‘/0 ldy ‘we g7

ENYEL]

CALCULATIONS TO DETERMINE PERMITTED FLOW FOR COMAL COUNTY:

J

2000 GAL. PRE-TREATMENT TANK & 4500 GALLON EQ

SET VALVES, FLOATS, AND TIMERS TO DELIVER A MAXIMUM OF 16 G
61 GALLONS PER HOUR TO THE AEROBIC TREATMENT UNITS, TOTAl

NOTES:

THE ALARM ON LEVEL SHALL BE BELOW THE 2ZND PU
SHALL HAVE A LOCK—-ON FEATURE SO THAT ONCE IT
WHEN THE 2ZND PUMP DRAWS THE LIQUID LEVEL BEL(Q
AND VISUAL ALARMS SHALL HAVE A MANUAL SILENCE

ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE W
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN
EXTERNAL POWER WIRING SHALL BE IN APPROVED ELH
TERMINATED AT A MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL OR
COMPONENTS SHOULD HAVE AN ELECTRICAL DISCONNE
DISCONNECTS MUST BE WEATHERPROOF (APPROVED FQ

pump.

High water alar
switch.

8" traffic lid on
tank, if reqd. _\

Finished Grade

J_,——; 1" or less. ﬂ

Infel_ _ _ _ _
I-\ Tee fitting

[~ 1 1/2” horizontal line connecting both pumps
to a single discharge line. Install @ 2
check valve in horizontal leg from
each pump.

\Duql pumps, 4" Submarslible Serles J

2nd pump_on
Normal operating
range. (1262 gal.) both pumps fo a single NGPMmal operdating
I discharge llne. Install o 2” range. {1262 gal.
- _ _ Pump on_lev | | check valve In horlzental leg minimum.} "
- ~ TTurn oft Tevel Y| | frem each pump. Pump on level =
15" min. for .| == === =3
pump submergence (847 gal.) ’TT‘I' Dual pumps. Zosller Pump off level
. o 264 series pumps. 24” min .
Connect both pumps to ’ =
2" discharge line, & 889 GAL.
wira pumps to operate
alternately as the 1st
pump. Install liquid chlorinator 3000 GAL. PUMP TANK DETAIL
of sufficlent size for .
2000 GAL. PRE-TREATMENT TANK & 4500 GALLON EQUALIZATION TANK water entering the pump
tank.
SET VALVES, FLOATS, AND TIMERS TO DELIVER A MAXIMUM OF 16 GAL./MIN., AND
74 GALLONS PER HOUR TO THE AEROBIC TREATMENT UNITS, TOTAL. NOTES:

20 gpm, 3/4 hp, 230 volt, single
phase from ATU supplier. (or equal)
Wire pumps to operote alternatsly
as the 1st. pump.

THE ALARM ON LEVEL SHALL BE BELOW THE 2ZND PUMP ON LEVEL. THE ALARM SYSTEM
SHALL HAVE A LOCK—ON FEATURE S0 THAT ONCE IT IS ACTIVATED, IT WILL NOT GO OFF
WHEN THE 2ND PUMP DRAWS THE LIQUID LEVEL BELOW THE ALARM ON LEVEL. BOTH AUDIO
AND VISUAL ALARMS SHALL HAVE A MANUAL SILENCE SWITCH.

ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF THE
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN APPROVED JUNCTION BOXES AND ALL
EXTERNAL POWER WIRING SHALL BE IN APPROVED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, BURIED, AND
TERMINATED AT A MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL OR SUB—PANEL. ALL ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS SHOULD HAVE AN ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT WITHIN DIRECT VISION. ELECTRICAL

DISCONNECTS MUST BE WEATHERPROOF (APPROVED FOR OUTDOOR USE) AND HAVE

MAINTENANCE LOCKOUT PROVISIONS.

USE A LARGER TANK IF REQUIRED TO MEET MINIMUM STORAGE REQUIREMENTS.

Flnished Grade |
2" bypass ball valve.
l \ [L'I A
— 1" less.
J_I'\ =y (= \ / Reserve capacity after
< = - - - - - —1- alarm signals. MInImum
Tee fitting 1] excess volumse egqual to ] Grad +
2nd pump on leve 4 hrs. avg. flow, after alarm Alarm/Light w/ Watartight rade ex
- = - = - - is activated, (543 gallons) power circuit tank. Cili Gzhl
N separate from I(II‘: :':zzliigd)
:‘;r:“' (?g%r;"ncﬁ) \2" horizontal line connecting both pumps pump.
) gal. to a single discharge line. Install a 2"
check valve In horizontal leg from High water alarm Install a Netafim 1 1/2" "Super
- = _ Pump on level || | each pump. switch below 2nd. Filtler” in the outlet |i£e. P
- =~ Ttarn off Tavel pump on level. (Ref. manufacturer’s specs.)
18” mln.bfor — ““ﬂ\
pump submergence ( gal.) Dual pumps. Zosller Finished grade to drain 1 1/2” ball valve
264 series pumps. away from manhole cover. — ’
Connect both pumps to - N | 1 1/2” SCH 40 PVC line
2" discharge line, & 8" ftraffic lid on | A

MAINTENANCE LOCKOUT PROVISIONS.
USE A LARGER TANK IF REQUIRED TO MEET MINIMUM
SYSTEM #3 TANK S
Alarm/Light w/
power circuit
separate from

THE PERMITTED FLOW FOR EACH SYSTEM IS BASED ON WATER RECORDS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER OVER AN
ENTIRE YEAR. THE TCEQ DAILY FLOW FOR THE PARK SHALL BE USED TO SIZE EACH SYSTEM. A DIRECT RATIO
WILL BE USED TO DETERMINE HOW THAT WATER IS DISTRIBUTED THROUGHOUT THE PARK FOR THE PERMIT
APPLICATIONS. SEE CALCULATIONS BELOW.

MAXIMUM DAILY DEMAND FROM FEBRUARY LODGE WATER (100510 GALLONS) AND APRIL CABINS WATER RECORDS
(30480 GALLONS)

100510 GALLONS / 28 DAYS OF FEBRUARY = 3590 GPD
30480 GALLONS / 30 DAYS OF APRIL = 1016 GPD

Q toTaL-PARK-wATER-UsAGE — 4606 GPD

DIRECT RATIO EQUATION:

Q TCEQ-COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT
Q TCEQ—-TOTAL-PARK Q TOTAL-PARK—WATER—-RECORDS

FOR SYSTEM 1 Q 7cpq coMPONENTE

3 BEDROOM <2500 3SQ. FT. Q = 240 GPD
OFFICE W/5 EMPLOYEES Q= 5 EMPLOYEES(4 GPD/ PERSON)=20 GPD
LAUNDRY ROOM W/ 4 WASHING MACHINES

Q= 4 WASHING MACHINES (200 GPD / MACHINE) = 800 GPD
3 CABINS (AS AN APARTMENT)

Q= 100 GPD/ CABIN (3 CABINS) = 300 GPD

Qrceq component = 1360 GPD SYSTEM #1

FOR SYSTEM 2 Q 1crq componENT:

ROOM)

A AMONGST BOTH SHOWER HOUSES. SEE

ST BOTH SHOWER HOUSES. SEE

SE:

GPD

ow

40 GPD= 6628 GPD

M 1 Q couponent:

ATIO_FOR SYSTEM 2 Q oyronent:

2104 GPD TCEQ COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT .
6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS

Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 1463 GPD FOR SYSTEM #2

DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 3 Q gvpoNent:

2524 GPD TCEQ COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT .
6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS

Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 1755 GPD FOR SYSTEM #3

DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 4 Q ,upoNENT:

400 GPD TCEQ COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT .
6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS

Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 278 GPD FOR SYSTEM #4

DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 5 Q coyponentt

240 GPD TCEQ COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT .
6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS

Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 167 GPD FOR SYSTEM #5

\
7,

CREEK

CAMPGROUNDS

REBECCA

\ ( Plans For:
O\

931-0400
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830
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REVISED

9:07 am, Dec 12, 2022
\_ J

THIS EXISTING SYSTEM #1 IS GRAND FATHERED
IN, AS OF 9-28-21 REFERENCE EMAIL FROM

ROBERT BOYD, P.E., COMAL COUNTY ASSISTANT
ENGINEER.

THE INSTALLATION OF THE 4 PROPOSED
SEPTIC SYSTEMS WILL DISTURB LESS THAN
5 ACRES. THEREFORE PER 30 TAC 213.21,
A CONTRIBUTING ZONE PLAN IS NOT
REQUIRED FOR THIS ACTIVITY.

LEGEND:

10’ UTILITIES EASEMENT ————
DRIP SUPPLY LINE ——
DRIP RETURN LINE —-—

SOIL EVALUATION POINTS 24

PROBERTY |LINE

2000 GALLON PRE—TREATMENT TANK
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM 2.

4500 GALLON EQUALIZATION TANK.
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM 2.
FROM Si—PRECAST.

2—NUWATER MODEL E-1500 AEROBI
TREATMENT TANK. W/ 1760 GALLO
AERATION CHAMBERS AND 326 GA
CLARIFIER CHAMBER. SEE SPECS.

3000 GALLON PUMP TANK.
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYS

THE RETURN HEADER IS
1 1/2” DIA. SCH 40 PVC.

THE SUPPLY HEADER IS
1 1/2” DIA. SCH 40 PVC.

EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTE!

3000 GALLON PUMP TANK.
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTE

THE RETURN HEADER
1 1/2" DIA. SCH 4(

THE SUPS
11/2"

SCALE: 17 = 60’
SYSTEM LAYOUT  EXF

60 0 60 120

“_

NUWATER MODEL B-550
AEROBIC TREATMENT SYSTEM W/
PRE—-TREATMENT TANK & 764 GAL.
PUMP TANK. INSTALL A 1" "SUPER
FILTER” IN THE OUTLET LINE FROM
THE PUMP TANK COMPARTMENT.

(SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS)

EXPLODED VIEW

/// \\
\

FLOAT SETTINGS & DISTANCES &P THE RETURN HEADER

ABOVE THE INSIDE BOTTOM OF ARE 1" DIA. SCH 40

THE PUMP COMPT. ARE AS FOLLOWS: e \ PVvC.

ON: 18” — 260 GAL. \

OFF: 17” — 246 GAL. \

ALARM LEVEL: 45" - 693 GAL \ 20,205 OGS, AR 1.2 0,08, T2

TANK INLET: 53" — 768 GAL. ARE SPACED AT 2 FT. INTERVALS ALONG THE
DRIP LINES. DRIP LINES SHALL BE BURIED 6”

BLOW THE FINISHED GRADE. PRESSURE

DISTANCE BETWEEN ALARM LEVEL VACUUM BREAKER \ COMPENSATION EMITTERS REQUIRED.

& TANK INLET IS 10” WHICH INSTALLED AT HIGHEST

CORRESPONDS TO 145 GAL. ;’\?F',HT IN' DRAINFIELD 2.

OF SYSTEM 4

-\ pRopERTY LNE. b

MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSEQUENCES OF

THE USE OF ANY PART OF THE ENGINEERING OF THIS SEPTIC SYSTEM BEFORE THE ENGINEERING
HAS BEEN COMPLETELY AND FINALLY APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE COUNTY AUTHORITY IN THE
COUNTY FOR WHICH IT IS INTENDED. IF TEST HOLES WERE NOT PRESENT DURING THE SITE—
EVALUATION, THE OWNER/INSTALLER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DIGGING TEST HOLES AND
CONTACTING MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY PRIOR TO ANY USE OF THIS ENGINEERING DESIGN.

SITE NOTES:

ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED AMD
MARKED BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION BEGINS.

EXISTING WATER LINE LOCATIONS ARE UNDETERMINED. SEE WATER
CASING NOTE AS REQUIRED.

WHERE A WATER LINE IS CLOSER THAN 10° TO A WASTEWATER MAIN,
THE WATER LINE SHALL BE CASED INSIDE OF A SCH 40 PVC PIPE

WATERLINE EASEMENT LOCATION \
IS DETERMINED TO THE BEST OF \
MY KNOWLEDGE BASED ON THE

INFORMATION PRQVIDED BY THE

OWNER. NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

WAS ABLE TO BE LOCATED.

VACUUM BREAKER A\ \

INSTALLED AT HIGHEST \

POINT IN DRAINFIELD

TYP. A\ X -

RS .

SYSTEM #4 N
100-8494 .
SEE EXPLODED VIEW \

4403-RCW K—RAIN VALVE
(SEE SPECS)
INSTALL IN GROUND BOX

1 1/2” BALL VALVE BETWEEN
K—=RAIN AND DRIP ZONES

(TYP.) INSTALL IN GROUND
BOX, (TYP.)

940’

ZONE 1: 29 DRIP LINES

ZONE 2: 28 DRIP LINES

ZONE 3: 28 DRIP LINES SPACED AT
2 FT. O0.C. FOR A TOTAL OF 6375
LINEAR FEET. DRIP EMITTERS ARE
SPACED AT 2 FT. INTERVALS ALONG
THE DRIP LINES. DRIP LINES SHALL
BE BURIED 6” BELOW THE FINISHED
GRADE.

SUCH THAT THE ENDS OF THE CASING ARE AT LEAST. 10’ AWAY
FROM THE WASTEWATER MAIN. IN ADDITION, IF THE LINES CROSS, THE
WATER LINE SHALL BE AT LEAST 6” ABOVE THE WASTEWATER MAIN.

WHERE DRAIN LINES PASS UNDER ROADWAYS, THEY SHALL BE SCH 80
PVC OR THEY SHALL BE SLEEVED INSIDE OF A SCH 40 PVC PIPE
WHICH IS AT LEAST TWO NOMINAL PIPE SIZES LARGER THAN THE
DRAIN LINE.

ALL ABANDONED SEPTIC TANKS SHALL BE LOCATED, PUMPED,
BACKFILLED & CAVED-IN.

DER R.V. SITES WHERE POSSIBLE.

TALLED BETWEEN THE BUILDING

AN SHALL BE GRANTED BY
ON BEGINS.

DM ANY WATER

THE DRAINFIELD

M.

PERTY LINE IS 20’.
RTY LINE IS 5°.

C TANK OR
10°.

5, STREAMS,

R FOOT RUN. PIPE

ARE CLOSER
» SUBCHAPTER D,

HE REQUIREMENTS
4)(B) SHALL BE

INSPECTOR IN
PROCEDURES.

5, A
STALLED
RETURN
IT
LATION
UNIT
TER
HE
KLER.
SYSTEM
SYSTEM
ORDED &
TY FOR
ORE
IS USED

DISTANCES
BOTTOM OF
ARE AS FOLLOWS:

GAL.
90 GAL.
43" — 623 GAL.

53" — 768 GAL.

NCE BETWEEN ALARM LEVEL
& TANK INLET IS 10" WHICH
CORRESPONDS TO 145 GAL.

POINT IN
TYP.

930

THE SUPPLY HEADER
ARE 1” DIA. SCH 40
PVC.

70 DRIP LINES SPACED AT 2 FT. O.C. FOR A
TOTAL OF 700 LINEAR FEET. DRIP EMITTERS
ARE SPACED AT 2 FT. INTERVALS ALONG THE
DRIP LINES. DRIP LINES SHALL BE BURIED 6~
BLOW THE FINISHED GRADE. PRESSURE
COMPENSATION EMITTERS REQUIRED.

TANK SHALL BE ANCHORED.
SEE ANCHOR TANK DETAIL.

/

EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM S

THE RETURN HEADER
ARE 1" DIA. SCH 40
PVC.

CREEK

CAMPGROUNDS

REBECCA

o

\ /Plans For

931-0400
213-3912

: (830
: (210

Phone
Phone

MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY

Devine, Texas 78016

5596 CR 5710
FIRM NO.

\_

/

F-5549

/

Dwg: 100-8497
Date: 12/7/22

Revision: E

Drawn: K. Crandall
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SYSTEM #2 TANK SPECS:

Alarm/Light w/
power circuit

Inlet

Finished grade to drain

te f Grade extension rings
:ZF::;?S rom with manhole ring &
lid labeled SEWER
High water alarm
switch.
Watertight
“ L tank. 2” SCH 40 PVC
8" traffic lid on discharge line.
tank, if reqd. _\

away from manhole cover.

Finished Grade
2” bypass ball valve.

Jl \

_JJ__T 1” or less. \
|

range. (1052 gal.)
c

Pump on level
Turn off Tevel

16” min. for
pump submergence (847 gal.)

2000 GAL. PRE—TREATMENT TANK & 4500 GALLON E

SET VALVES, FLOATS, AND TIMERS TO DELIVER A MAXIMUM OF 16
61 GALLONS PER HOUR TO THE AEROBIC TREATMENT UNITS, TOTAL.

NOTES:

Reserve capacity after

- P - = / alarm signals. Minimum

\Tee fitting —1 excess volume equal to
2nd pump on leve _

4 hrs. avg. flow, after alarm
Is activated, (543 gallons)

Normal operating l \2” horizontal line connecting both pumps
to a single_di i ”

THE ALARM ON LEVEL SHALL BE BELOW THE 2ND PUMP O
SHALL HAVE A LOCK—ON FEATURE SO THAT ONCE IT IS A
WHEN THE 2ND PUMP DRAWS THE LIQUID LEVEL BELOW T
AND VISUAL ALARMS SHALL HAVE A MANUAL SILENCE SWI

ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH T
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN APP
EXTERNAL POWER WIRING SHALL BE IN APPROVED ELECTRI
TERMINATED AT A MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL OR SUB-
COMPONENTS SHOULD HAVE AN ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT
DISCONNECTS MUST BE WEATHERPROOF (APPROVED FOR O
MAINTENANCE LOCKOUT PROVISIONS.

USE A LARGER TANK IF REQUIRED TO MEET MINIMUM STOR

SYSTEM #3 TANK SPE

Alarm/Light w/
power circuit

separate from
pump.
High water alarm
switch.

8" traffic lid on
tank, if reqd. _\

Finished Grade

Infef_

|
ik

or less.

Lk_‘l’ee fitting - -

Normal oper

range. (1262

15" min. for
pump submergence

2000 GAL. PRE-TREATMENT TANK & 4500 GALLON EQUALIZATION TANK

SET VALVES, FLOATS, AND TIMERS TO DELIVER A MAXIMUM OF 16 GAL./MIN., AND
74 GALLONS PER HOUR TO THE AEROBIC TREATMENT UNITS, TOTAL.

tank.

'REVISED

\-

\

9:07 am, Dec 12, 2022

CALCULATIONS TO DETERMINE PERMITTED FLOW FOR COMAL COUNTY:

_/

Alarm/Light w/ Watertight Gt:qde ex’rension_ rings
power circuit tank. with manhole ring &
separate from lid labeled SEWER
pump. (If required)

THE PERMITTED FLOW FOR EACH SYSTEM IS BASED ON WATER RECORDS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER OVER AN
ENTIRE YEAR. THE TCEQ DAILY FLOW FOR THE PARK SHALL BE USED TO SIZE EACH SYSTEM. A DIRECT RATIO
WILL BE USED TO DETERMINE HOW THAT WATER IS DISTRIBUTED THROUGHOUT THE PARK FOR THE PERMIT
APPLICATIONS. SEE CALCULATIONS BELOW.

MAXIMUM DAILY DEMAND FROM FEBRUARY LODGE WATER (100510 GALLONS) AND APRIL CABINS WATER RECORDS
(30480 GALLONS)

100510 GALLONS / 28 DAYS OF FEBRUARY = 3590 GPD
30480 GALLONS / 30 DAYS OF APRIL = 1016 GPD

Q ToTAL-PARK-WATER-USAGE = 4606 GPD

DIRECT RATIO EQUATION:

Q TCEQ—COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT
Q TCEQ-TOTAL—PARK Q TOTAL—PARK—WATER—RECORDS

FOR SYSTEM 1 Q 1cpo compoNENT:

3 BEDROOM <2300 SQ. FT. Q = 240 GPD
OFFICE W/5 EMPLOYEES Q= 5 EMPLOYEES(4 GPD/ PERSON)=20 GPD
LAUNDRY ROOM W/ 4 WASHING MACHINES

Q= 4 WASHING MACHINES (200 GPD / MACHINE) = 800 GPD
3 CABINS (AS AN APARTMENT)

CREEK

CAMPGROUNDS

REBECCA

NOTES:

THE ALARM ON LEVEL SHALL BE BELOW THE 2ND PUMP ON LEVEL. THE ALARM SYSTEM
SHALL HAVE A LOCK—ON FEATURE SO THAT ONCE IT IS ACTIVATED, IT WILL NOT GO OFF
WHEN THE 2ND PUMP DRAWS THE LIQUID LEVEL BELOW THE ALARM ON LEVEL. BOTH AUDIO
AND VISUAL ALARMS SHALL HAVE A MANUAL SILENCE SWITCH.

ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF THE
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN APPROVED JUNCTION BOXES AND ALL
EXTERNAL POWER WIRING SHALL BE IN APPROVED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, BURIED, AND
TERMINATED AT A MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL OR SUB—PANEL. ALL ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS SHOULD HAVE AN ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT WITHIN DIRECT VISION. ELECTRICAL
DISCONNECTS MUST BE WEATHERPROOF (APPROVED FOR OUTDOOR USE) AND HAVE
MAINTENANCE LOCKOUT PROVISIONS.

USE A LARGER TANK IF REQUIRED TO MEET MINIMUM STORAGE REQUIREMENTS.

2524 GPD TCEQ COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT .
6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS

Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 1755 GPD FOR SYSTEM #3

DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 4 Q ~ovroNENTS

360 GPD TCEQ COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT .
6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS

Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 251 GPD FOR SYSTEM #4

DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 5 Q .oyponent:

280 GPD TCEQ COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT .
6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS

Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 195 GPD FOR SYSTEM #5

"\ [/ Plans For
DZ2ANG

931-0400
213-3912

: (830
: (210

Phone
Phone

MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY
F—5549

Devine, Texas 78016

5596 CR 5710
FIRM NO.

___
Dwg: 100-8497 \

Date: 12/7/22

Revision: E

Drawn: K. Crandall

Qee’r: 2 of 2 /
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REVISED . L Sy
MAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH * * *
4:13 pm, Apr 05, 2022 [ZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY AND LICENSE TO OPERATE

Date \i / A/D’\ Permit #

ownername _{o\0ecca Creel CAmpayunds AgentName __MiChelle Werthelm
Maiing Address 5200 Tavdle wbod %’m A Agent Address  “Hl(g 0 ’\'Z{nﬁjlé Wboed- Va1l
City, State, Zio  QOVYAA Bzl TX 19010 City, State, Zp __ G AN NI, TX 71 2IT1E
Phone # v(@?yoﬁﬁ 985~ 402< Phone # (%éﬂ 44- 0048

Email Yehe cC Croek Cund@uil-Com Email _ Szne @ office
All correspondence should be sent to: m Owner 7] Agent [] Both Method: JK} Mail m Email
Subdivision Name __ N [ Unit Lot Block

AcreagelLegal \4.2% AC.  Linales .N\U\VMV} g\/iVV@;\ Obs No. 404
Street Name/Address 2120 A\ wi o4 TV city SPYW

Type of Devg

zp 1907%

Estimated

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?

D Yes E NoO  (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)

Source of Water m Public [] Private Well
Are Water Saving Devices Being Utilized Within the Residence? & Yes [ ] No

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property. )

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- [ understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order. '

- | affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

Signature of Owner Date Page 10of 2

195 David Jonas Dr., New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760 (830) 608-2090 Fax (830) 608-2078 Ravised February 2020
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Olvera,Brandon

From: Olvera,Brandon

Sent: Tuesday, December 20, 2022 10:31 AM

To: ‘Stephen Mangold'

Cc: Rebecca Creek Campgrounds

Subject: RE: FW: Rebecca Creek As-built for System 4 & 5

Good Morning,
File has been updated.

Thank You,
Brandon Olvera | Designated Representative | Comal County | www.cceo.org

195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132 | t: 830-608-2090 | f: 830-608-2078 | e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us

From: Stephen Mangold <stevemangold1@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, December 16, 2022 11:04 AM

To: Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>

Cc: Rebecca Creek Campgrounds <rebeccacreekcampgrounds@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: FW: Rebecca Creek As-built for System 4 & 5

éThis email originated from outside of the organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
- Comal IT

Brandon,

Attached is the signed application from me. This job we are permitting the water records but sizing the systems
to accommodate the TCEQ flow. The flow on the application is correct.

System 2&3 aren't installed yet. We are hoping to complete 4 & 5 and move on to the other 2 systems.

Thank you,
Kaeleigh
Mangold Engineering Company

5596 County Road 5710
Devine, Texas 78016

Stephen Mangold, P.E. Cell: (210) 213-3912
Kaeleigh Crandall, P.E. Cell: (830) 931-0400

On Fri, Dec 16, 2022 at 10:32 AM Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:




Good Morning,
w System 5
a. Application page 2
i. GPD for 7 RV’'s would be 280
ii. Needs signature of the designer
f System 2-3
a. Applications, need to be signed by the owner

3. Revise accordingly and resubmit

Thank You,

Brandon Olvera | Designated Representative | Comal County | www.cceo.org

195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132 | t: 830-608-2090 | f: 830-608-2078 | e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us

From: Stephen Mangold <stevemangold1l@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2022 3:06 PM

To: Rebecca Creek Campgrounds <rebeccacreekcampgrounds@gmail.com>
Cc: Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>

Subject: Re: FW: Rebecca Creek As-built for System 4 & 5

This email originated from outside of the organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

- Comal IT

Brandon,


Olverb
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I attached my documents with Rebecca Creeks Signed applications. I also updated the overall drawing. Please
let me know if you need anything else.

Thank you,
Kaeleigh

Mangold Engineering Company

5596 County Road 5710

Devine, Texas 78016
Stephen Mangold, P.E. Cell: (210) 213-3912

Kaeleigh Crandall, P.E. Cell: (830) 931-0400

On Wed, Dec 14, 2022 at 12:42 PM Rebecca Creek Campgrounds <rebeccacreekcampgrounds@gmail.com>
wrote:

attached signed apps

On Mon, Dec 12, 2022 at 9:22 AM Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:

RE: 3660 Tanglewood Trail

Property Owner & Agent,

We received planning materials for the referenced permit application on 04-07-2022 and found those
planning materials to be deficient. In order to continue processing this permit, we need the following:

‘{ System 4

Revise application to show new number of RV sites

Revise application to show new absorption area and GPD

Application Needs to have the owners signature and date

On the design, the exploded view shows only 19 drip lines, the notes mention 20

3

e o oe
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¢ System 5

Revise application to show new number of RV sites

Revise application to show new absorption area and GPD

Revise system description to show a the drip irrigation

Application Needs to have the owners signature and date

On the design, exploded view shows 70 lines, however there are 10 at 70ft.

o po o

W Permits 113609-113612
a. All applications need to have the owners signature and Date.

4. Revise accordingly and resubmit.

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office.

Thank You,

Brandon Olvera | Designated Representative | Comal County | www.cceo.org

195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132 | t: 830-608-2090 | f: 830-608-2078 | e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us

From: Stephen Mangold <stevemangold1l@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2022 2:41 PM

To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>; Rebecca Creek Campgrounds <rebeccacreekcampgrounds@gmail.com>
Subject: Rebecca Creek As-built for System 4 & 5

This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

- Comal IT

Hi Brenda,
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Michelle with Rebecca Creek contacted me to draw as builts for system 4 & 5. The installer should be
calling for an inspection.

Please call me if you have any questions.
Thank you,
Kaeleigh

Mangold Engineering Company

5596 County Road 5710

Devine, Texas 78016
Stephen Mangold, P.E. Cell: (210) 213-3912

Kaeleigh Crandall, P.E. Cell: (830) 931-0400



Olve?,Brandon

From: Olvera,Brandon

Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2023 9:49 AM

To: ‘Stephen Mangold’; ‘Rebecca Creek Campgrounds'’; ‘rebeccacreekgrounds@gmail.com'
Subject: 3660 Tanglewood Trail

RE: 3660 Tanglewood Trail

Property Owner & Agent,

We received planning materials for the referenced permit application on 11-18-2021 and found those planning
materials to be deficient. In order to continue processing this permit, we need the following:

1. System 3
a. The drip lines that cross over the 100 year floodplain need to meet the requirements below.
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b.
@7 System 4-5

a. Per our inspectors notes, we will need a revision on the tank types that were used.

1.
ii.

§285.31. SELECTION CRITERIA FOR TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS.

(a) General Requirement. The type and size of an OSSF shall be determined on 1
of the soil and site information developed according to §285.30 of this title (relating to
Evaluation).

(b) Suitability. A standard subsurface absorption system may be used ifall the s
site eriteria are determined to be suitable under §285.91(5) of this title (relating to Tabl
one or more of the soil and site criteria categories are determined to be unsuitable, a stz
subsurface absorption system cannot be used except as noted in §285.91(5) of this title.
determined that a standard subsurface absorption system cannot be used, either a prop
or a non-standard system may be used, provided all soil and site criteria for that systenr
met as required in §285.91(13) of this title.

(¢) Surface drainage criteria.

(1) Topography. Uniform slopes under 30% are suitable for standard sult
absorption systems. If the slope is less than 2%, steps shall be taken to ensure thereisa

surface drainage over any subsurface disposal field. The excavation for a standard subs
absorption system shall be parallel to the contour of the ground.

(2) Flood hazard. Any potential OSSF site within a 100-year floodplain i
to special planning requirements. The OSSF shall be located so that a flood will not dan
OSSF during a flood event, resulting in contamination of the environment. Planning m:
shall indicate how tank flotation is elimimated. Additionally, if the site is within the reg
floodway, a professional engineer shall demonstrate that:

(A) the system shall not increase the height of the flood;

(B) all components, with the exception of risers, chlorinators, cle
sprinklers, and inspection ports, shall be completely buried without adding fill; and

(C) non-buried components (e.g. alarms, junction boxes, and
compressors) shall be elevated above the 100-vear flood elevation.

(d) Separation requirements. OSSFs shall be separated from features, in the are
the OSSF is to be installed, that could be contaminated by the OSSF or could prevent th
operation of the system. The separation requirements are in §285.91(10) of this title.

Adopted May 23, 2001 Effective June

System 4- Si Tank/ ProFlo control panel
System 5- Si Tank/ Areis Aerobic control panel

. Per our conversation, since the tank on system 5 is not in the floodplain, it is to your discretion on the
anchors for the tank.
4. Revise accordingly and resubmit.

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office.

Thank You,

Brandon Olvera | Designated Representative | Comal County | www.cceo.org

195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132 | t: 830-608-2090 | f: 830-608-2078 | e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us
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(REVISED

10:36 am, Dec 16, 2022
\ .

THIS EXISTING SYSTEM #1 IS GRAND FATHERED
IN, AS OF 9-28-21 REFERENCE EMAIL FROM
ROBERT BOYD, P.E., COMAL COUNTY ASSISTANT
ENGINEER.

2000 GALLON PRE—TREATMENT TANK
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM 2.

4500 GALLON EQUALIZATION TAN
SEE TANK SPECS FOR SYSTEM
FROM Si—PRECAST.

2—NUWATER MODEL E-1
TREATMENT TANK. W/ 1
AERATION CHAMBERS A
CLARIFIER CHAMBER. S

3000 GALLON
SEE TANK SP

THE RETURN HEADER IS
1 1/2” DIA. SCH 40 PVC.

THE SUPPLY HEADER IS
1 1/2” DIA. SCH 40 PVC.

EXPLODED VIEW OF SY

3000 GALLON PU
SEE TANK SPECS

THE RE
11/2”

SCALE: 17 = 60’
SYSTEM LAYOUT

60 0 60 120

——_

NUWATER MODEL

AEROBIC TREATMEN
PRE—-TREATMENT TA

PUMP TANK. INSTALL
FILTER” IN THE OUTLE
THE PUMP TANK COMPA
(SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICA

FLOAT SETTINGS & DISTANCES
ABOVE THE INSIDE BOTTOM OF
THE PUMP COMPT. ARE AS FOLLOWS:

ON: 18" — 260 GAL.
OFF: 17" — 246 GAL.
ALARM LEVEL: 43" — 693 GAL.

TANK INLET: 53” — 768 GAL.

DISTANCE BETWEEN ALARM LEVEL

& TANK INLET IS 10” WHICH VACUUM_ BREAKER

CORRESPONDS TO 145 GAL. POINT IN DRAINFIELD )

TYP.

EXPLODED

THE INSTALLATION OF THE 4 PROPOSED
SEPTIC SYSTEMS WILL DISTURB LESS THAN

S ACRES. THEREFORE PER 30 TAC 213.21,

A CONTRIBUTING ZONE PLAN IS NOT
REQUIRED FOR THIS ACTIVITY.

PROBERTY |LINE TANGLEMXOO
NN YOp
\ B TRA/,
\ \
\ \\
\\ \\\\—lr/\’ %\\
\ AR AN
\ ~

VIEW

N
\ A N ~
\ EDROO
\ <2506, sqQ. h:—,- \\ \\
\ ANEERN

POINT IN DRAINFIELD
TYP.

\ 20 DRIP LINES SPACED AT 2 FT. 0.C. FOR A
TOTAL OF 1000 LINEAR FEET. DRIP EMITTERS
ARE SPACED AT 2 FT. INTERVALS ALONG THE
\ DRIP LINES. DRIP LINES SHALL BE BURIED 6"
BLOW THE FINISHED GRADE. PRESSURE
COMPENSATION EMITTERS REQUIRED.

OF SYSTEM 4

LEGEND:
10" UTILITIES EASEMENT ————
DRIP SUPPLY LINE
DRIP RETURN LINE —-—
SOIL EVALUATION POINTS X

* PROPERTY - LINE.

WATERLINE EASEMENT LOCATION \

IS DETERMINED TO THE BEST OF \\
MY KNOWLED BASED ON THE

INFORMATION PRQVIDED BY THE \
OWNER. NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION \
WAS ABLE TO BE LOCATED. \

\

\
SYSTEM #4 \\ Q% A
100—8494 /A o
SEE EXPLODED VIEW \\ ) 25
\ W ‘ S
\ A ? et
> o o
AR e AT
NN T X S48
T

940°

ZONE 1: 29 DRIP LINES

ZONE 2: 28 DRIP LINES

ZONE 3: 28 DRIP LINES SPACED AT
2 FT. 0.C. FOR A TOTAL OF 6375
LINEAR FEET. DRIP EMITTERS ARE
SPACED AT 2 FT. INTERVALS ALONG
THE DRIP LINES. DRIP LINES SHALL
BE BURIED 6” BELOW THE FINISHED
GRADE.

403—-RCW K—RAIN VALVE
(SEE SPECS)
INSTALL IN GROUND BOX

1 1/2” BALL VALVE BETWEEN
K—RAIN AND DRIP ZONES

(TYP.) INSTALL IN GROUND
BOX, (TYP.)

1
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
J
i
|
|
|
T L S e

THE RETURN HEADER

ARE

PVC.

1::

DIA. SCH 40

PROPERTY LINE

MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSEQUENCES OF

THE USE OF ANY PART OF THE ENGINEERING OF THIS SEPTIC SYSTEM BEFORE THE ENGINEERING
HAS BEEN COMPLETELY AND FINALLY APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE COUNTY AUTHORITY IN THE
COUNTY FOR WHICH IT IS INTENDED. IF TEST HOLES WERE NOT PRESENT DURING THE SITE-
EVALUATION, THE OWNER/INSTALLER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DIGGING TEST HOLES AND
CONTACTING MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY PRIOR TO ANY USE OF THIS ENGINEERING DESIGN.

SITE NOTES:

ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED AMD
MARKED BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION BEGINS.

EXISTING WATER LINE LOCATIONS ARE UNDETERMINED. SEE WATER
CASING NOTE AS REQUIRED.

WHERE A WATER LINE IS CLOSER THAN 10° TO A WASTEWATER MAIN,
THE WATER LINE SHALL BE CASED INSIDE OF A SCH 40 PVC PIPE
SUCH THAT THE ENDS OF THE CASING ARE AT LEAST. 10° AWAY
FROM THE WASTEWATER MAIN. IN ADDITION, IF THE LINES CROSS, THE
WATER LINE SHALL BE AT LEAST 6” ABOVE THE WASTEWATER MAIN.

WHERE DRAIN LINES PASS UNDER ROADWAYS, THEY SHALL BE SCH 80
PVC OR THEY SHALL BE SLEEVED INSIDE OF A SCH 40 PVC PIPE
WHICH IS AT LEAST TWO NOMINAL PIPE SIZES LARGER THAN THE
DRAIN LINE.

ALL ABANDONED SEPTIC TANKS SHALL BE LOCATED, PUMPED,
BACKFILLED & CAVED-IN.

USE EXISTING SEWER LINES UNDER R.V. SITES WHERE POSSIBLE.

A TWO—WAY CLEAN OUT SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE BUILDING
AND AEROBIC TANKS.

ASEMENT LINES, PERMISSION SHALL BE GRANTED BY
BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION BEGINS.

UM OF 50’ FROM ANY WATER
NY PART OF THE DRAINFIELD
100’ MINIMUM.
FROM PROPERTY LINE IS 20°.
M PROPERTY LINE IS 5’.

EN SEPTIC TANK OR
LINES IS 10°.

OM LAKES, STREAMS,

INCH PER FOOT RUN. PIPE

ER LINES ARE CLOSER
IN TCEQ, SUBCHAPTER D,
LLOWED.

CROSS, THE REQUIREMENTS
90.44(e)(4)(B) SHALL BE

COUNTY INSPECTOR IN
NSPECTION PROCEDURES.

EMENTS, A

BE INSTALLED
E AND RETURN
BIC UNIT
I[P IRRIGATION
EROBIC UNIT
NE METER

ON THE
E SPRINKLER.
SEPTIC SYSTEM
EACH SYSTEM
D, RECORDED &
L COUNTY FOR
Y NO MORE
D FLOW IS USED

INGS & DISTANCES
INSIDE BOTTOM OF
OMPT. ARE AS FOLLOWS:

— 304 GAL.
— 290 GAL.
EL: 43" — 623 GAL.

ET: 53” — 768 GAL.

E BETWEEN ALARM LEVEL
K INLET IS 10” WHICH
ESPONDS TO 145 GAL.

THE SUPPLY HEADER
ARE 1” DIA. SCH 40
PVC.

10 DRIP LINES SPACED AT 2 FT. O.C. FOR A
TOTAL OF 700 LINEAR FEET. DRIP EMITTERS
ARE SPACED AT 2 FT. INTERVALS ALONG THE
DRIP LINES. DRIP LINES SHALL BE BURIED 6”
BLOW THE FINISHED GRADE. PRESSURE
COMPENSATION EMITTERS REQUIRED.

TANK SHALL BE ANCHORED.
SEE ANCHOR TANK DETAIL.

EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM O
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Olvera,Brandon

From: Olvera,Brandon

Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2023 1:45 PM
To: Stephen Mangold

Subject: FWD: 113609-113612

RE: 3660 Tangle Wood Trail

REBECCA CREEK CAMPGROUNDS LLC
Property Owner & Agent,

We received planning materials for the referenced permit application and found those planning materials to be
deficient. In order to continue processing this permit, we need the following:

‘f Show all waterlines going to the structures
There appears to be a water well in the middle of the property belonging to CYPRESS COVE WATER
SUPPLY CORPORATION
1. See Below screen shot of the GIS Map


olverb
Accepted

olverb
Accepted


{1af2)
Zoom to Clear S¢
Property ID: 431700

Owner Name: CYPR
CORPORATION

Legal Description: A
0.084, (#1 PUMP ST
Appraisal District Inf

wt ﬁ :

ngly and resubmit.

3. Revise accordi

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office.

Thank You,

Brandon Olvera | Designated Representative 0S0034792 | Comal County | www.cceo.org
195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132 | t: 830-608-2090 | f: 830-608-2078 | e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us



RE VISED MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSEQUENCES OF ( \

THE USE OF ANY PART OF THE ENGINEERING OF THIS SEPTIC SYSTEM BEFORE THE ENGINEERING

HAS BEEN COMPLETELY AND FINALLY APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE COUNTY AUTHORITY IN THE
EVALUATION, THE OWNER/INSTALLER' SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DIGGING TEST HOLES AND.
941 am, Feb 14’ 2023 THE INSTALLATION OF THE 4 PROPOSED LEGEND: CONTACTING MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY PRIOR TO ANY USE OF THIS ENGINEERING DESIGN.
\ J SEPTIC SYSTEMS WILL DISTURB LESS THAN —— -
N 5 ACRES. THEREFORE PER 30 TAC 213.21, 107 UTILITIES EASEMENT .
A CONTRIBUTING ZONE PLAN IS NOT DRIP SUPPLY LINE —— SITE _NOTES:
REQUIRED FOR THIS ACTIVITY. DRIP RETURN LINE ~ —-— ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED AMD
SOIL EVALUATION POINTS X MARKED BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION BEGINS.

EXISTING WATER LINE LOCATIONS ARE UNDETERMINED. SEE WATER
CASING NOTE AS REQUIRED.

THIS EXISTING SYSTEM #1 IS GRAND FATHERED
IN, AS OF 9-28-21 REFERENCE EMAIL FROM \ S TR
ROBERT BOYD, P.E., COMAL COUNTY ASSISTANT ‘ T R

ENGINEER. \ \\
— |

WHERE A WATER LINE IS CLOSER THAN 10° TO A WASTEWATER MAIN,

" , S R e B THE WATER LINE SHALL BE CASED INSIDE OF A SCH 40 PVC PIPE

B ke ek ety oot ot 1 (B SUCH THAT THE ENDS OF THE CASING ARE AT LEAST. 10’ AWAY
N b e e B e e FROM THE WASTEWATER MAIN. IN ADDITION, IF THE LINES CROSS, THE

: WATER LINE SHALL BE AT LEAST 6” ABOVE THE WASTEWATER MAIN.

' PROPERTY LINE. '
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Revision: H

FLOAT SETTINGS & D
ABOVE THE INSIDE BOT
THE PUMP COMPT. ARE AS FOH%

ON: 18" — 260 GAL.

. » UU=0%94% 0 RS . T U AD L4
OFF: 17 246 ”GAL' v SEE EXPLODED VIEW ' Z 2 Vi ARE 17 DIA. SCH 40 Sheei° 1 of2
ALARM LEVEL: 43~ - 693 GAL. \ 20 DRIP LINES SPACED AT 2 FT. 0.C. FOR A \ N 1403—RCW K—RAIN VALVE PVC.
» TOTAL OF 1000 LINEAR FEET. DRIP EMITTERS , = L
TANK INLET: 53~ — 768 GAL. ARE SPACED AT 2 FT. INTERVALS ALONG THE 7 o (SEE SPECS)
\ DRIP LINES. DRIP LINES SHALL BE BURIED 6” \ INSTALL IN GROUND BOX
BLOW THE FINISHED GRADE. PRESSURE RN L R
DISTANCE BETWEEN A;’LARM LEVEL COMPENSATION EMITTERS REQUIRED. s i T 10 DRIP LINES SPACED AT 2 FT. O.C. FOR A
VACUUM_BREAKER \ NG L ) " . o.C.
& TANK INLET IS 10" WHICH INSTALLED AT HIGHEST NGNS 1 172" BALL VALVE BETWEEN TOTAL OF 700 LINEAR FEET. DRIP EMITTERS
CORRESPONDS TO 145 GAL. POINT IN DRAINFIELD Y NN N\ (TYP.) INSTALL IN GROUND ARE SPACED AT 2 FT. INTERVALS ALONG THE .
TYP. ’ i N X BOX, (TYP.) DRIP LINES. DRIP LINES SHALL BE BURIED 6”
T P ' : BLOW THE FINISHED GRADE. PRESSURE A OR
NS COMPENSATION EMITTERS REQUIRED. S 1“3..
T : ' - & i °
: el i .‘ = "‘.... * ...*..
940° — 1+ H Xy

ZONE 1: 29 DRIP LINES

Drawn: K. Crandall

ZONE 2: 28 DRIP LINES () °
ZONE 3: 28 DRIP LINES SPACED AT

EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM 4 EXPLODED VIEW OF SYSTEM 5 Buiemend

9,
\ONAL B
THE DRIP LINES. DRIP LINES SHALL LS AKX
\ BE BURIED 6” BELOW THE FINISHED w7/23
GRADE. J
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SYSTEM #2 TANK SPECS:

Alarm/Light w/

ircuit
z:;v::qulr?:-‘;m Grade extension rings

with manhole ring &
pump. lid labeled SEWER
High water alarm

Inlet

Finished Grade |

Jl

_JJ__T 1” or less.
L

k_'l'ee fitting

2000 GAL. PRE

SET VALVES, FLO.
61 GALLONS PER

NOTES:

THE ALARM ON LEVE
SHALL HAVE A LOCK
WHEN THE 2ND PUM
AND VISUAL ALARMS

ALL ELECTRICAL WIRI
NATIONAL ELECTRIC (
EXTERNAL POWER Wi

|
J_l__T 1” or les

Infel_ _
U \ Tee fittin

2000 GAL. PRE-TR

SET VALVES, FLOATS,
74 GALLONS PER HOUR

switch. Finished grade to drain
Watertight away from manhole cover.
- tank. 2” SCH 40 PVC
8" traffic lid on discharge line.
tank, if reqd. _\ -

'REVISED

-

CALCULATIONS TO DETERMINE PERMITTED FLOW FOR COMAL COUNTY:

10:36 am, Dec 16, 2022

y

AND VISUAL ALARMS SHALL HAVE A MANUAL SILENCE SWITCH.

ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF THE
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN APPROVED JUNCTION BOXES AND ALL
EXTERNAL POWER WIRING SHALL BE IN APPROVED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, BURIED, AND
TERMINATED AT A MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL OR SUB—PANEL. ALL ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS SHOULD HAVE AN ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT WITHIN DIRECT VISION. ELECTRICAL
DISCONNECTS MUST BE WEATHERPROOF (APPROVED FOR OUTDOOR USE) AND HAVE
MAINTENANCE LOCKOUT PROVISIONS.

USE A LARGER TANK IF REQUIRED TO MEET MINIMUM STORAGE REQUIREMENTS.

THE PERMITTED FLOW FOR EACH SYSTEM IS BASED ON WATER RECORDS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER OVER AN
ENTIRE YEAR. THE TCEQ DAILY FLOW FOR THE PARK SHALL BE USED TO SIZE EACH SYSTEM. A DIRECT RATIO
WILL BE USED TO DETERMINE HOW THAT WATER IS DISTRIBUTED THROUGHOUT THE PARK FOR THE PERMIT
APPLICATIONS. SEE CALCULATIONS BELOW.

MAXIMUM DAILY DEMAND FROM FEBRUARY LODGE WATER (100510 GALLONS) AND APRIL CABINS WATER RECORDS
(30480 GALLONS)

100510 GALLONS / 28 DAYS OF FEBRUARY = 3590 GPD
30480 GALLONS / 30 DAYS OF APRIL = 1016 GPD

Q ToTAL-PARK-WATER-USAGE = 4606 GPD

DIRECT RATIO EQUATION:

Q TCEQ—COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT
Q TCEQ-TOTAL—PARK Q TOTAL—PARK—WATER—RECORDS

TERMINATED AT A M
COMPONENTS SHOULLI
DISCONNECTS MUST
MAINTENANCE LOCKO
USE A LARGER TANK
Finished Grade

DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 4 Q ~ovroNENTS

360 GPD TCEQ COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT .
6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS

Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 251 GPD FOR SYSTEM #4

DIRECT RATIO FOR SYSTEM 5 Q .oyponent:

280 GPD TCEQ COMPONENT = Q COMPONENT .
6628 TCEQ TOTAL 4606 TOTAL PARK WATER RECORDS

Q PERMITTED COMPONENT = 195 GPD FOR SYSTEM #5

/Plans For

CREEK

CAMPGROUNDS

REBECCA

o

MANGOLD ENGINEERING COMPANY

/
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: (830
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Devine, Texas 78016
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FIRM NO.

/
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Advantage

Wistewater \ofmmm Hie

£

REVISED

11:16 am, Apr 07, 2022

GENERAL NOTES:

1.  Plant structure material to be precast concrete and steel.

2. Maximum burial depth is 30" from slab top to grade.

3. Weight = 16,600 Ibs.

4. Treatment capacity is 1,500 GPD.

5. BOD Loading = 4.50 Ibs. per day.

6. 20" O acess riser w/ lid (Typical 3). Optional extension
risers available.

7. 1" Sch. 40 PVC Air Line to NuWater B-1500 Air
Compressor (Max. 50 Lft from Plant).

8. Requires minimum 1,000 gallon trash tank unless otherwise

77“

i 68" i

NuWater B-1500 Duel Aeration

Aerobic Treatment Plant

* Alt Dimenslons subject to allowabls specification

444 A Old Hwy No 9
Comfort, TX 78013
830-955-3189

Dwg. #: ADV-B1500-2

Model: B-1500

fax 830-995-4051

Advantage Wastewater Solutions llc.]
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REVISED |

9:05 am, Apr 07, 2022 E EVALUATION AND CALCULATIONS

A=Q/Ra, A=

Site Evaluation:

Soil Texture: Clay loam

Soil Structure: Blocky

Soil Depth: 18" minimum

Restrictive Horizon: At 18" min. from surface
Groundwater: None encountered

Topography: More than 2% slope on drainfield area

gallon pre-treatment tank and 4500 gallon equalization tank sha =
the aerobic treatment unit. Following the aerobic treatment unit shall be a 3000 galion
pump tank. The tank system shall be followed by a drip irrigation system.

(Reference the System Layout) Chlorinator is required for water entering pump tank
compartment. Liquid type chlorination shall be used.

Ra = 0.20 gal. / sq. ft. / day, (For a Class lll soil)

(2104 gal. / day) / (0.20 gal. / sq. ft. / day) = 10,520 sq. ft.

preceding

Owner

Location

Rebecca Creek Camgrounds | Drawn by: Kaeleigh R. Crandall

Comal County, Texas

Drawing No. 100-8492

Date: 3/10/22

MANGOLD Engineering Company

5596 CR 5710 Scale: None
Devine, TX 78016 _

Phone: (830) 931-0400
Sheet 1 of 5

.,...._... jrobldvscobuinicbepier
134570 u
)]ol zi\ SIONA\.Y-“
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REVISED |

9:05 am, Apr 07, 2022

E EVALUATION AND CALCULATIONS

Calculations:

Emitter line shall be used which has emitters spaced at 2 foot intervals, and adjacent
emitter lines shall also be spaced at 2 feet on center.

Required line length = A / 2 = (10520 sq. ft. / 2 sq. ft. per foot) = 5260 feet
5400’ of drip line shall be installed as shown on the System Layout

outlet line of the pump tank compartment.

Connect the 1 1/2” “Super Filter” and assemble in accordance with manufacturers
specifications..

Contact NuWater dealer for complete specifications. All required specifications may
not be contained in this design.

Rebecca Creek Camgrounds | Drawn by: Kaeleigh R. Crandall

Location gee sheet#1 Drawing No. ~ 100-8492

X" ()
Date: 3/10/22 2 T 0.4}
MANGOLD Engineering Company D“EE‘GHROSEMW-,’
5596 CR 5710 Scale:  None 0. 134570 ‘o7

Devine, TX 78016 —_ o Copn et

Phone: (830) 931-0400 . Pf{ss,ENg\\@}‘

Sheet 2 of 5 %“O‘L WONLS-
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Olvera,Brandon

From: Rebecca Creek Campgrounds <rebeccacreekcampgrounds@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 14, 2024 10:10 AM

To: Olvera,Brandon

Subject: Rebecca Creek plumbing lines installation for septic tanks

This email originated from outside of the organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
- Comal IT

Brandon,

| am writing to inform you that all the plumbing lines leading up to the septic tanks at the property located at
Rebecca Creek Campgrounds have been installed by a licensed plumber, as requested. The plumbers’ names
are Corey Noel Martinez & Rene Reyes and the license number is #56117. They have followed all the required
codes and standards for the installation and they’ve given me an invoice proving completion of his work.

As evidence that the work was completed, | have attached pictures of the plumbing lines and the plumber’s
invoice to this email. Please advise if this is the necessary documentation needed to obtain our LTOs. |
appreciate your cooperation and prompt response in this matter.



Basic Form Advanced Form - Due Date, Ship To, Qty

From

Rene Reyes & Cory Martinez
56117

Bill To

Rebecca Creek Camparounds

Description

Ran the plumbing for system 2 and

LT T |

Amount

1800.0

Invoice #

10700

Invoice Date

02/09/2024

Tax

Add a Tax E}
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National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette

98°20'48°W 29°55'7"N

REVISED

11:18 am, Apr 07, 2

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas
of 1% annual chance flood with average

depth less than one foot or with drainage
areas of less than one square mile zone x

— Future Conditions 1% Annual
Chance Flood Hazard Zons X

rIl Area with Reduced Fiood Risk due to

| OTHER AREAS OF Levee. See Notes. Zone X

FLOOD HAZARD |” 47 4 Area with Flood Risk due to Levee zone »

NO SCREEN Area of Minimal Flood Hazard Zone x

] Effective LOMRs
OTHER AREAS Area of Undetermined Flood Hazard Zone 0

GENERAL | = = == Channel, Culvert, or Storm Sewer
STRUCTURES (1111111 Levee, Dike, or Floodwall

Cross Sections with 1% Annual Chance
—115 Water Surface Elevation
s — — — Coastal Transect
e gijwen Base Flood Elevation Line (BFE)
=== Limit of Study
i Jurisdiction Boundary
-=— --— Coastal Transect Baseline
OTHER |. — Profile Baseline
FEATURES  ee— Hydromphic Feature

Digital Data Available N

No Digital Data Available .
MAP PANELS Unmapped A
9 The pin displayed on the map is an approximate
point selected by the user and does not represent
an authoritative property location.

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below.
The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
accuracy standards

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 9/30/2021 at 4:13 PM and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

This map image Is void if the one or more of the following map
elements do not appear: basemap imagery, flood zone labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
Feet 1:6.000 unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for

L4 1]

0 250 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 regulatory purposes.
Basemap: USGS National Map: Orthoimagery: Data refreshed October, 2020

98°20"10"W 29°54'36"N
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LUNA

ENYIROHMEHNTAL

Account & Contact Information

Account
Phone

Address

System Details

Asset

Rebecca Creek Campgrounds
(830) 222-6003

3660 Tanglewood Trail
Spring Branch, TX 78070
United States

Prepared By

Phone

Appointment Information

Scheduled Start

Subject

Work Details

Work Type

Service Results

Rebecca Creek Campgrounds # 1 Description
6/4/2025, 10:54 AM Appointment
Number
Repair Description
Service Call Work Order
Number

System 1 (the closest system to the front of the
property) is the reason we were called out. The
county inspector came by on a nuisance call
from the nearby church. System 1 was
overflowing onto the church property. County
inspector also noted that many lids were missing
screws.

Upon arrival, customer had already pulled out
and cleaned filters, allowing to the system to
pump down and resume normal activity. |
confirmed that floats and timer were functional
as well. If drainage problem persists (assuming
the clogged filters were not the culprit), the
reason will be due to drain field lines running to
close to the road. This means the solution will be
to re position and design the drain field.

System 2 is in the middle of the rv park. System
2 has no power running to the EQ tanks control
panel. Determined problem to be a resulted of
blown wiring inside the conduit. Customer
confirmed that they reached out to an electrician
and will run new power lines to control panel to
fix problem.

System 3 is the bottom left system on the
topography map listed in county permit records.
This system was off upon arrival. It was
determined that some of the local kids turned
system off on accident. Upon supplying power to
system, noted that filters were clogged. Drip filter
was cleaned. Pump filter still needs to be pulled
out and cleaned. Customer confirmed that they
are going to use a sump pump to get water
levels down so they can pull out and clean pump

SERVICE APPOINTMENT

Sherrie Vukela
(855) 560-9909 “

Company Address 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1

Wimberley, TX 78676

SA-43921

Check system -

00180339



I u NA SERVICE APPOINTMENT

EMNYIRONMEHNTAL

filter.

System 4 is bottom right on topography map.
Nothing notably wrong with system 4 at the
moment.

Service fee
95%

Next inspection should be due in July/august.

Services

Unit Total
Price  Price

Service Subject Description Quantity

System 1 (the closest system to the front of the property) is the reason we were called out. The
county inspector came by on a nuisance call from the nearby church. System 1 was overflowing
onto the church property. County inspector also noted that many lids were missing screws.

Upon arrival, customer had already pulled out and cleaned filters, allowing to the system to pump
down and resume normal activity. | confirmed that floats and timer were functional as well. If
drainage problem persists (assuming the clogged filters were not the culprit), the reason will be
due to drain field lines running to close to the road. This means the solution will be to re position
and design the drain field.

System 2 is in the middle of the rv park. System 2 has no power running to the EQ tanks control
Service | Service | panel. Determined problem to be a resulted of blown wiring inside the conduit. Customer

Call Call confirmed that they reached out to an electrician and will run new power lines to control panel to
fix problem.

1.00 $95.00 | $95.00

System 3 is the bottom left system on the topography map listed in county permit records.

This system was off upon arrival. It was determined that some of the local kids turned system off
on accident. Upon supplying power to system, noted that filters were clogged. Drip filter was
cleaned. Pump filter still needs to be pulled out and cleaned. Customer confirmed that they are
going to use a sump pump to get water levels down so they can pull out and clean pump filter.

System 4 is bottom right on topography map. Nothing notably wrong with system 4 at the
moment.

Parts & Material

Product Description Quantity Unit Price Subtotal Tax Amount Total

Total Services $95.00
Total Parts/Materials $0.00
Total $95.00

Customer Signature

Signature

Signed By

Type Customer
Date
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	T18[1]: 1/9/24  JC  Tanks are good, cover.
1/18/24  JC  Operational, cover. Plumber to finish tite lines, behind bathhouse, by tanks. Will need letter from plumber .
3/19/24  JC  covered, fields are good.
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